
UNITED KINGDOM MEETING THURSDAY, 01 AUG 2024

R1 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | CORAL KINCSEM HANDICAP
Distance: 1991m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP100,000
8:50 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 535460
 2 264829
 3 61503
 4 0511
 5 101186
 6 845221
 7 11517
 8 524171
 9 035136
 10 332141
 11 92217
 12 51153
 13 802251
 14 321207

SON
ARABIC LEGEND (IRE)
MORTLAKE (IRE)
MIDNIGHT GUN
WATCHA MATEY
ARAGON CASTLE (IRE)
PER CONTRA (IRE)
SISYPHEAN (IRE)
PALACE GREEN
BLAKE
APPROVAL
INTO BATTLE (IRE)
AVIEMORE
BRIONI (FR)

61.5
60
58
57.5
57.5
57.5
57
56.5
56.5
55.5
55.5
53
52.5
52.5

3
2
6
4
10
12
5
14
7
8
9
11
1
13

P DOBBS
S JAMES
ROSSA RYAN
JAMES DOYLE
R L MOORE
C HUTCHINSON  1.5 
J P SPENCER
T EAVES
O MURPHY
J CROWLEY
T MARQUAND
H DOYLE
F NORTON
VINCENT C Y HO

R HANNON
K R BURKE
R BECKETT
H AL JEHANI
H PALMER
A BALDING
OLLIE SANGSTER
K RYAN
R HUGHES
P CHAPPLE-HYAM
W HAGGAS
E WALKER
C JOHNSTON
A KING

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

C
C
G
C
G
G
G
C
G
C
G
G
G
G

UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
FR

101
98
94
93
93
92
91
90
90
88
88
83
82
82

 9-1-0-2
 7-1-2-0
 5-1-0-1
 4-2-0-0
 11-3-2-2
 9-2-3-0
 5-3-0-0
 6-2-1-0
 6-1-0-2
 7-2-1-2
 5-1-2-0
 5-2-0-1
 5-1-2-0
 6-1-2-1

$27,798
$37,581
$8,892
$16,665
$49,476
$33,946
$16,593
$22,212
$11,000
$28,057
$9,060
$15,114
$8,042
$12,645

 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 3-1-0-0
 2-1-0-0
 2-1-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0
 2-0�-1-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14

1 SON Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 3 Total: 9-1-0-2 Prize Money: $27,798
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 61.5 Good: 7-1-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Mia diletta J+H: 9-1-0-2 Turf: 9-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 07/06/23 (421 Days)
Owner: Mrs J Wood

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 7 16Aug23 SAL	 turf 160�0�  G  1 88 [ 6] P Dobbs 58.5 $6 Arabian Crown 1:42.59   ....... 3¾ ................not match leaders
5 of 9 30Sep23 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  G2 10�2 [ 5] P Dobbs 58 $41 Ghostwriter 1:37.06   ....... 2¼ ..... but no extra towards finish
4 of 11 20Apr24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  G3 10�3 [ 1] P Dobbs 58 $6.5 Esquire 1:25.17   ....... 1¼ ..............stayed on one pace
6 of 6 23May24 SAN	 turf 160�0�  S  1 65 [ 1] P Dobbs 58 $13 Almaqam 1:46.07   ..... 17¼ ....................... soon behind
13 of 19 22Jun24 ASC	 turf 140�0�  G  G3 84 [ 2] P Dobbs 58.5 $-- Haatem 1:26.85   ....... 8¾ ..................... never a factor

2 ARABIC LEGEND (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 2 Total: 7-1-2-0 Prize Money: $37,581
Jockey: S James WT: 60� Good: 6-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-0-1-0 58+kg: 6-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Sheikha reika (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 7-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 14/07/23 (384 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 7 14Oct23 NMR	turf 160�0�  S  G3 65 [ 4] S M Levey 58.5 $*3.3 Ancient Wisdom 1:37.92   ..... 17½ ........ weakened quickly 3f out
4 of 6 23Apr24 EPS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  1 97 [ 1] C Lee 58.5 $6 Bellum Justum 2:08.75   ....... 2¾ .................. ran on one pace
8 of 9 11May24 LIN	 turf 240�0�  G  1 76 [ 8] D Probert 58 $19 Ambiente Friendly 2:24.09   ..... 13½ ..........well beaten over 1f out
2 of 8 30Jun24 CUR	 turf 180�0�  G  HCP 10�3 [ 8] C Lee 62.5 $8 Sharinay 1:51.98   ....... 1¾ ........no impression on winner
9 of 13 13Jul24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  2 88 [ 16] C Lee 61.5 $13 First Conquest 1:38.23   .......... 6 ........... weakened over 1f out

3 MORTLAKE (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 6 Total: 5-1-0-1 Prize Money: $8,892
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Serenity dove J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 5-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 13/08/23 (354 Days)
Owner: Quantum Leap Racing Xv & Partner I

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 8 15Jul23 SAL	 turf 140�0�  S  4 50� [ 1] R Clutterbuck 60�.5 $12 Hot Fuss 1:32.35   ..... 14¾ ..................... never a factor
1 of 8 13Aug23 LES	 turf 140�0�  G  4 74 [ 2] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $8 Strong Request 1:22.72   .......... 5 .......................... promising
5 of 6 02Sep23 SAN	 turf 140�0�  G  G3 85 [ 1] Rossa Ryan 58.5 $2.9 Aablan 1:32.50   .......... 2 .plugged on inside final furlong
11 of 15 15May24 YOR	 turf 140�0�  G  3 61 [ 2] Rossa Ryan 62 $-- Diligent Resdev 1:25.58   ..... 12¾ ............. always towards rear
3 of 6 26Jun24 SAL	 turf 160�0�  G  3 89 [ 1] Rossa Ryan 61.5 $9 Crown Estate 1:41.12   ....... 3¾ .....................no impression

4 MIDNIGHT GUN Trainer: H Al Jehani Barrier: 4 Total: 4-2-0-0 Prize Money: $16,665
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 57.5 Good: 2-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Sky lantern (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/24 (41 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 13 15Nov23 KMP awt 160�0�  S  4 40� [ 13] Billy Loughnane 59 $34 Matsuri 1:38.48   ........ 10 .................... never involved
5 of 13 17Apr24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  5 67 [ 6] S Osborne 58.5 $8.5 Sir Les Patterson 1:25.37   ....... 4½ ...............kept on same pace
1 of 11 10May24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  5 87 [ 9] K Stott 60�.5 $9.5 Condor Pasa 1:42.82   .......... 2 .............................. readily
1 of 6 21Jun24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  3 90� [ 5] K Stott 61 $*1.7 Mythical Guest 1:37.95   ......... ½ ............always doing enough
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5 WATCHA MATEY Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 10� Total: 11-3-2-2 Prize Money: $49,476
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 57.5 Good: 9-3-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Land Force (IRE) Dam: Kenzahope (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 11-3-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 01/06/24 (61 Days)
Owner: Austin, Moran, Rowlands, McCallum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

12 of 17 14Sep23 DON	 turf 130�0�  S  2 68 [ 5] J Hart 57.5 $41 Room Service 1:20.97   ..... 10¾ ..........well beaten over 1f out
1 of 13 16Apr24 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  4 86 [ 4] J Hart 58.5 $41 The Camden Colt 1:36.11   ....... 2¼ ....................ran on strongly
1 of 8 01Jun24 MUS	 turf 180�0�  G  3 93 [ 5] P Mulrennan 61.5 $-- Whathappensinvegas 1:53.59   .......... 3 .............................. readily
8 of 29 20Jun24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  2 78 [ 20] C T Keane 57.5 $-- Mickley 1:38.62   ....... 6¼ ...............kept on same pace
6 of 13 13Jul24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  2 87 [ 10] James Doyle 58.5 $-- First Conquest 1:38.23   ....... 4¼ ..weakened inside final furlong

6 ARAGON CASTLE (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 12 Total: 9-2-3-0 Prize Money: $33,946
Jockey: C Hutchinson (a1.5) WT: 57.5 Good: 5-2-1-0 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Wearing wings J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 9-2-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-0 Last Win: 02/07/24 (30 Days)
Owner: Mick and Janice Mariscotti

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 10� 14Oct23 YOR	 turf 160�0�  S  2 86 [ 8] P J Mcdonald 61.5 $5.5 Whiskey Pete 1:42.39   ....... 1¼ held and lost 3d towards finish
5 of 6 07Apr24 BAT	 turf 160�0�  H  3 59 [ 7] D Probert 58 $4.5 Ice Max 1:48.57   ..... 13½ .................behind soon after
2 of 5 27Apr24 HDO	 turf 160�0�  S  3 84 [ 1] Jason Watson 60�.5 $5.5 Nellie Leylax 1:51.41   ....... 2¼ ........ stayed on towards finish
2 of 11 24May24 GWO	turf 160�0�  G  4 87 [ 7] O Murphy 61.5 $-- Queen’s Reign 1:40.71   .........nk ..............headed close home
1 of 9 02Jul24 HAM	 turf 160�0�  G  2 89 [ 4] W Buick 57.5 $*3 James Mchenry 1:46.91   ....... 2¼ ........edged left towards finish

7 PER CONTRA (IRE) Trainer: Ollie Sangster Barrier: 5 Total: 5-3-0-0 Prize Money: $16,593
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 57 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-2-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Nonetheless (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 08/04/24 (115 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 10� 10Jul23 CHP	 turf 140�0�  G  5 69 [ 4] J P Spencer 60�.5 $*2.5 Loaded Quiver 1:24.47   ....... 3¼ ......................... impressive
1 of 4 16Aug23 FFL	 turf 140�0�  S  5 62 [ 2] J P Spencer 62.5 $*1.1 Chiefman 1:37.15   ....... 4¾ .............................. readily
5 of 7 14Oct23 NMR	turf 160�0�  S  G3 68 [ 7] James Doyle 58.5 $9.5 Ancient Wisdom 1:37.92   ..... 16½ .......................finished tired
1 of 5 08Apr24 WOL awt 240�0�  S  3 92 [ 1] James Doyle 61.5 $4.5 Dunstan 2:39.35   ......... ½ .......................... stayed on
7 of 7 25May24 YOR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  3 57 [ 3] K Stott 61.5 $6.5 Primo Lara 2:11.46   ..... 16¾ ..........................weakened

8 SISYPHEAN (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 14 Total: 6-2-1-0 Prize Money: $22,212
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 56.5 Good: 6-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Dubawi (IRE) Dam: Lunar vega (IRE) J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 5-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/07/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Mohammed Obaid Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 9 21Sep23 AYR	 turf 160�0�  G  5 69 [ 5] T Eaves 59 $*1.7 Spirit Of Acklam 1:43.76   ...... Lhd ..............headed final strides
4 of 11 07Oct23 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  4 54 [ 1] C Fallon 60�.5 $3.3 Hand Of God 1:36.21   .......... 6 ........... lost 3rd towards finish
1 of 10� 20Feb24 NCS awt 160�0�  G  5 80� [ 5] T Eaves 56 $3.3 Native King 1:42.79   ....... DH ............................... all out
7 of 13 16Apr24 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  4 65 [ 6] T Eaves 59 $9.5 Watcha Matey 1:36.11   ....... 7¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
1 of 9 12Jul24 YOR	 turf 160�0�  G  4 89 [ 2] T Eaves 61.5 $3.8 Keep Warm 1:38.36   .......... 5 ................stayed on strongly

9 PALACE GREEN Trainer: R Hughes Barrier: 7 Total: 6-1-0-2 Prize Money: $11,000
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 56.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk g Fav: 2-1-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-0-0
Sire: Sea The Moon (GER) Dam: Nimiety J+H: 5-1-0-2 Turf: 5-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-0-1 Last Win: 01/04/24 (122 Days)
Owner: Resolute,qatar & Regan

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 8 02Oct23 BAT	 turf 160�0�  S  4 87 [ 7] O Murphy 59 $-- Dallas Star 1:44.67   .......... 1 ......... no extra closing stages
5 of 10� 25Oct23 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  S  3 50� [ 9] O Murphy 60�.5 $*5 Anzac Day 2:07.47   ........ 12 ...............kept on same pace
1 of 8 01Apr24 KMP awt 20�0�0�  G  5 89 [ 3] O Murphy 59 $*3.3 Educate 2:07.27   .......... 5 ......................... ran on well
3 of 8 16May24 YOR	 turf 240�0�  G  3 88 [ 4] O Murphy 59.5 $6 London City 2:33.67   .......... 4 .................... no extra in 3rd
6 of 12 22Jun24 ASC	 turf 20�0�0�  G  2 67 [ 2] O Murphy 57 $10 Hand Of God 2:05.18   ........ 10 ........weakened final 50 yards

10 BLAKE Trainer: P Chapple-Hyam Barrier: 8 Total: 7-2-1-2 Prize Money: $28,057
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 55.5 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 2-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Zoffany (IRE) Dam: Love’s secret J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-2 Last Win: 06/07/24 (26 Days)
Owner: Miss E Nolan And Paul Hancock

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 11 21Mar24 STH awt 160�0�  S  5 68 [ 5] L Morris 55 $5 Invincible Aura 1:40.43   ....... 3½ ............................. kept on
2 of 4 02May24 DON	 turf 160�0�  G  5 72 [ 1] C Hutchinson 59 $2.8 Lava Stream 1:43.24   ....... 2¼ ...................... kept on pace
1 of 9 23May24 SAN	 turf 160�0�  S  4 79 [ 3] L Morris 58 $13 Ebt’s Guard 1:46.34   ...... Lhd ............always doing enough
4 of 12 01Jun24 EPS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  2 74 [ 9] R Clutterbuck 55.5 $17 Persica 2:11.15   ....... 5¼ pressing for 3rd towards finish
1 of 8 06Jul24 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  S  4 90� [ 11] Billy Loughnane 61 $4.3 Midnight Rumble 2:10.98   ....... 1¾ ...............................ran on
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11 APPROVAL Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 9 Total: 5-1-2-0 Prize Money: $9,060
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 55.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Le Havre (IRE) Dam: Alnoras J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-2-0 Last Win: 10/06/24 (52 Days)
Owner: Highclere Thoroughbred Racing - Dali

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

9 of 12 27Jul23 DON	 turf 140�0�  S  5 9 [ 7] T Marquand 59 $-- War Rooms 1:30.21   ..... 24¾ ................. never dangerous
2 of 10� 19Mar24 WOL awt 180�0�  S  4 84 [ 4] B M Coen 60�.5 $6.5 Lady Of Spain 1:49.65   .........nk ...........headed towards finish
2 of 8 27Apr24 WOL awt 180�0�  S  5 81 [ 1] A Farragher 54.5 $2.5 Specialisation 1:48.43   ....... 1¼ ............................. kept on
1 of 15 10Jun24 WND	turf 20�0�0�  G  5 92 [ 9] T Marquand 58.5 $-- Lord Of Love 2:04.28   ....... 4¼ .........pressed toweards finish
7 of 12 22Jun24 ASC	 turf 20�0�0�  G  2 61 [ 6] T Marquand 57 $-- Hand Of God 2:05.18   ........ 12 ...... weakened final 110 yards

12 INTO BATTLE (IRE) Trainer: E Walker Barrier: 11 Total: 5-2-0-1 Prize Money: $15,114
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 53 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 52-54kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Churchill (IRE) Dam: Madam baroque J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 23/04/24 (100 Days)
Owner: Philip Afia And Matthew Cottis

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 12 25Oct23 NMR	turf 140�0�  S  4 49 [ 3] R Coakley 58 $-- Point Sur 1:26.98   ..... 11¼ ...............kept on same pace
1 of 14 08Nov23 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 67 [ 12] Billy Loughnane 60�.5 $6.5 Sant Alessio 1:41.26   ......... ¾ ........................ comfortably
1 of 8 23Apr24 EPS	 turf 170�0�  G  4 91 [ 7] S Osborne 59.5 $11 Midair 1:52.03   .........nk .........................did enough
5 of 13 18May24 NBU	 turf 20�0�0�  G  2 80� [ 4] L Morris 53.5 $-- King’s Gambit 2:04.36   .......... 6 . kept on one pace final furlong
3 of 7 15Jun24 SAN	 turf 180�0�  G  3 90� [ 9] S Osborne 60�.5 $*3.8 Prince Eric 1:58.70   .......... 1 ......................went 3rd post

13 AVIEMORE Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 1 Total: 5-1-2-0 Prize Money: $8,042
Jockey: F Norton WT: 52.5 Good: 9-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Raincall J+H: 3-1-2-0 Turf: 11-1-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: 15/07/24 (17 Days)
Owner: Highclere Thoroughbred Racing - Warhol

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

11 of 11 10May24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  5 33 [ 10] R Hornby 60�.5 $41 Midnight Gun 1:42.82   ..... 18½ ........... weakened from 2f out
2 of 9 30May24 CAR	 turf 180�0�  S  5 86 [ 5] F Norton 58.5 $29 Haya 2:02.84   ...... Lhd ............................ just held
2 of 12 17Jun24 CAR	 turf 180�0�  S  5 73 [ 10] F Norton 59.5 $6.5 Condor Pasa 2:01.01   ....... 3¾ ..............no match for winner
5 of 9 01Jul24 PFR	 turf 160�0�  G  4 57 [ 8] J Hart 57.5 $-- Magnum Opus 1:43.66   ....... 7¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
1 of 11 15Jul24 AYR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  5 86 [ 1] F Norton 61 $5 Empire Of Light 2:07.78   .........nk ........ holding 2nd close home

14 BRIONI (FR) Trainer: A King Barrier: 13 Total: 6-1-2-1 Prize Money: $12,645
Jockey: Vincent C Y Ho WT: 52.5 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr g Fav: 2-1-1-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Cloth Of Stars (IRE) Dam: High story (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-1 Last Win: 03/04/24 (120 Days)
Owner: Mrs M C Sweeney & Alan King

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 13 15Nov23 KMP awt 160�0�  S  4 70� [ 3] David Egan 59 $7 Matsuri 1:38.48   .........nk ...................always just held
1 of 10� 03Apr24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 84 [ 6] Rossa Ryan 57.5 $*1.7 Not Me 1:41.16   ....... 1¾ .............................. readily
2 of 12 26Apr24 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  4 86 [ 13] Rossa Ryan 61.5 $*4.5 Goodwood Odyssey 2:14.90   ....... 1¾ ............... not pace of winner 
10� of 13 18May24 NBU	 turf 20�0�0�  G  2 59 [ 3] J P Spencer 55 $15 King’s Gambit 2:04.36   ..... 14¾ ........... weakened over 1f out
7 of 7 15Jun24 SAN	 turf 180�0�  G  3 81 [ 4] J P Spencer 61.5 $6.5 Prince Eric 1:58.70   ....... 4¾ .......... weakened final furlong
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R2 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | MARKEL RICHMOND STAKES
Distance: 1207m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP175,000
9:25 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 1
 2 313
 3 312
 4 51
 5 232
 6 71
 7 12
 8 41
 9 522

APARAJEO (IRE)
BIG CYRIL (IRE)
BILLBOARD STAR
BLACK FORZA (USA)
INTRUSIVELY
KING OF BEARS (IRE)
THE STRIKIN VIKING (IRE)
THE WACO KID (IRE)
TROPICAL STORM

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

2
9
8
5
7
1
6
3
4

ROSSA RYAN
K O’NEILL
C BISHOP
D MCMONAGLE
H DOYLE
H CROUCH
JAMES DOYLE
R L MOORE
O MURPHY

C COX
ALICE HAYNES
E J-HOUGHTON
M O’CALLAGHAN
E BETHELL
P & O COLE
H AL JEHANI
H PALMER
A BALDING

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
G
C
C
C
C
C
C

IRE
IRE
UK
USA
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

--
94
104
--
83
--
109
--
101

 1-1-0-0
 3-1-0-2
 3-1-1-1
 2-1-0-0
 3-0�-2-1
 2-1-0-0
 2-1-1-0
 2-1-0-0
 3-0�-2-0

$3,672
$10,675
$28,274
$9,913
$7,100
$6,480
$32,357
$11,561
$41,918

 1-1-0-0
 2-1-0-1
 3-1-1-1
 1-1-0-0
 2-0�-2-0
 2-1-0-0
 2-1-1-0
 2-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9

1 APARAJEO (IRE) Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 2 Total: 1-1-0-0 Prize Money: $3,672
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 58 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Invincible Army (IRE) Dam: Red saree (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 1-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/07/24 (17 Days)
Owner: AlMohamediya Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 12 15Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  5 89 [ 2] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $9 Bold Impact 1:12.59   ......... ½ ..............................gamely

2 BIG CYRIL (IRE) Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 9 Total: 3-1-0-2 Prize Money: $10,675
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: No Nay Never (USA) Dam: Last jewel (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-2 Turf: 3-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/06/24 (40 Days)
Owner: Allsopp And Co

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
3 of 9 27May24 YAR	 turf 140�0�  G  4 71 [ 1] K O’neill 60�.5 $21 El Burhan 1:28.57   ....... 3¼ ...........no match for front pair
1 of 5 22Jun24 AYR	 turf 120�0�  G  4 94 [ 1] K O’neill 60�.5 $4 Uncle Don 1:12.13   ....... 2¾ .............................. readily
3 of 9 19Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  1 10�7 [ 8] K O’neill 58 $5.5 Yah Mo Be There 1:11.73   ....... 1¼ ............................. kept on

3 BILLBOARD STAR Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 8 Total: 3-1-1-1 Prize Money: $28,274
Jockey: C Bishop WT: 58 Good: 3-1-1-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

2yo b uk g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-1-1
Sire: Advertise Dam: Lightsome J+H: 3-1-1-1 Turf: 3-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 27/06/24 (35 Days)
Owner: The Woodway 20

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
3 of 8 09Jun24 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  4 81 [ 3] C Bishop 60�.5 $12 Principality 1:11.88   .......... 3 ........no impression on winner
1 of 9 27Jun24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  4 94 [ 5] C Bishop 60�.5 $*2.4 Praetorian 1:10.75   ....... 2¾ ......................unchallenged
2 of 6 11Jul24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 117 [ 2] C Bishop 58 $9.5 Whistlejacket 1:12.17   ....... 1¾ ............................. kept on

4 BLACK FORZA (USA) Trainer: M O’callaghan Barrier: 5 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $9,913
Jockey: D Mcmonagle WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b usa c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Complexity (USA) Dam: Harlee honey (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/07/24 (22 Days)
Owner: Ms Eleanora Kennedy

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 14 29Jun24 CUR	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 2 [ 4] G F Carroll 59.5 $13 Hazdann 1:27.48   .......... 5 .....................no impression
1 of 13 10Jul24 FAI	 turf 120�0�  G  HCP 130� [ 9] J A Heffernan 60�.5 $6 Rudi’s Apple 1:15.38   ....... 1¼ .....kept on well closing stages
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5 INTRUSIVELY Trainer: E Bethell Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-2-1 Prize Money: $7,100
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 3-0-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 3-0-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-2-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Intrusion J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bearstone Stud Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
2 of 6 13Jun24 NTT	 turf 120�0�  G  5 73 [ 4] C Rodriguez 60�.5 $4.5 Aomori City 1:14.24   ......... ½ .................. well clear of rest
3 of 8 22Jun24 HDO	 turf 140�0�  G  2 10�6 [ 10] C Rodriguez 60�.5 $*1.7 Victory Sound 1:28.02   .......... 1 ..............unable to challenge
2 of 6 07Jul24 AYR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 10�7 [ 5] P Mulrennan 60�.5 $3.5 Stratusnine 1:11.57   ......... ½ ................................. held

6 KING OF BEARS (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 1 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,480
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Kodi Bear (IRE) Dam: Thaleia (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/07/24 (28 Days)
Owner: Valmont

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
7 of 20� 17May24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 69 [ 19] H Crouch 60�.5 $*4.3 Mr Chaplin 1:13.52   ....... 4¾ .......... weakened close home
1 of 9 04Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 87 [ 10] D Probert 58 $3.5 Jet Packer 1:13.79   ....... 1¼ ...............................ran on

7 THE STRIKIN VIKING (IRE) Trainer: H Al Jehani Barrier: 6 Total: 2-1-1-0 Prize Money: $32,357
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 58 Good: 2-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Inns Of Court (IRE) Dam: Asmeen (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/06/24 (47 Days)
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 11 15Jun24 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  3 10�2 [ 7] T Eaves 60�.5 $8 Tiger Mask 1:14.61   ....... 2¾ ........................comfortable
2 of 5 30Jun24 CUR	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 127 [ 6] T Eaves 59.5 $-- Henri Matisse 1:11.72   ......... ½ .................not match winner

8 THE WACO KID (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 3 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $11,561
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Catchingsnowflakes (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/07/24 (12 Days)
Owner: The Gene Genies II

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
4 of 9 04Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 80� [ 3] J Leavy 56 $-- King Of Bears 1:13.79   .......... 2 ........ stayed on towards finish
1 of 11 20Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 84 [ 7] O Murphy 58 $4 Boxtel 1:11.73   ....... 2¼ ...............................ran on

9 TROPICAL STORM Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 4 Total: 3-0-2-0 Prize Money: $41,918
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 58 Good: 3-0-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-0-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Eqtidaar (IRE) Dam: Avon breeze J+H: 2-0-2-0 Turf: 3-0-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Teme Valley

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 8 19Apr24 NBU	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 74 [ 7] D Probert 60�.5 $11 Hawaiian 1:03.75   ....... 2½ ...............kept on same pace
2 of 7 05May24 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  2 85 [ 6] O Murphy 60�.5 $7.5 The Actor 0:59.63   .........nk .......... no extra towards finish
2 of 13 20Jun24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G2 95 [ 2] O Murphy 58.5 $13 Shareholder 0:59.77   .......... 1 ...............................ran on
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R3 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | JOHN PEARCE RACING GORDON STAKES
Distance: 2412m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP200,000
10:00 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 11
 2 422311
 3 241173
 4 15314
 5 013225

JAN BRUEGHEL (IRE)
ALIGN THE STARS (IRE)
BELLUM JUSTUM (IRE)
MEYDAAN (IRE)
SAYEDATY SADATY (IRE)

60
58.5
58.5
58.5
58.5

2
4
3
5
1

R L MOORE
J FANNING
O MURPHY
T MARQUAND
J P SPENCER

A P O’BRIEN
C JOHNSTON
A BALDING
S & E CRISFORD
D M SIMCOCK

3
3
3
3
3

C
C
C
C
C

IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE

--
99
109
104
110

 2-2-0-0
 8-2-4-1
 7-2-1-1
 5-2-0-1
 8-1-3-1

$62,609
$94,388
$54,943
$60,753
$83,370

 0-0�-0-0
 2-1-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 1-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5

1 JAN BRUEGHEL (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 2 Total: 2-2-0-0 Prize Money: $62,609
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 60� Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Galileo (IRE) Dam: Devoted to you (IRE) J+H: 2-2-0-0 Turf: 2-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/24 (33 Days)
Owner: Westerberg/mrs J Magnier/m Tabor/d Smi

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 10� 25May24 CUR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 95 [ 11] R L Moore 61 $4.3 Ozark Daze 2:06.58   .......... 8 ......................... impressive
1 of 8 29Jun24 CUR	 turf 20�0�0�  Y  G3 96 [ 2] R L Moore 56 $*1.7 Trustyourinstinct 2:09.86   .........nk ........... stayed on well to lead

2 ALIGN THE STARS (IRE) Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 4 Total: 8-2-4-1 Prize Money: $94,388
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 58.5 Good: 6-2-3-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo br ire c Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 4-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-1-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Kitcara J+H: 5-2-2-1 Turf: 6-2-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/24 (26 Days)
Owner: Tony Farmer

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 9 17Apr24 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  3 68 [ 8] J Fanning 56.5 $-- Kalpana 2:03.19   ........ 10 ..........................no chance 
2 of 8 16May24 YOR	 turf 240�0�  G  3 85 [ 3] J Fanning 55 $8 London City 2:33.67   .......... 1 .plugged on inside final furlong
3 of 4 02Jun24 HAM	 turf 220�0�  G  3 86 [ 3] J Fanning 61.5 $*2.5 Whathappensinvegas 2:22.97   ....... 1½ ............. just failed to get 2nd
1 of 11 16Jun24 THR	 turf 240�0�  G  3 10�3 [ 4] J Fanning 61.5 $5.5 Hampden 2:34.71   ....... 2¼ ................stayed on strongly
1 of 13 06Jul24 HDO	 turf 280�0�  G  2 10�7 [ 5] J Fanning 61.5 $7 Too Bossy For Us 3:07.20   ....... 1½ .....................stayed on well

3 BELLUM JUSTUM (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 3 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: $54,943
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 58.5 Good: 6-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-2-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Natural beauty J+H: 5-2-0-1 Turf: 7-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 23/04/24 (100 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 10� 16Sep23 DON	 turf 160�0�  S  2 80� [ 6] O Murphy 60�.5 $*5.5 God’s Window 1:41.02   ....... 3¼ ........ no extra well inside final
1 of 17 28Sep23 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  4 84 [ 16] O Murphy 58 $8.5 Inisherin 1:37.80   ......... ½ ............always doing enough
1 of 6 23Apr24 EPS	 turf 20�0�0�  G  1 10�4 [ 6] O Murphy 58.5 $13 Defiance 2:08.75   ......... ¾ ....................ran on strongly
7 of 16 01Jun24 EPS	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 92 [ 12] O Murphy 58 $-- City Of Troy 2:38.32   ..... 13¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
3 of 12 20Jun24 ASC	 turf 20�0�0�  G  G3 10�3 [ 2] O Murphy 58 $-- Jayarebe 2:04.32   ....... 2½ ............................. kept on

4 MEYDAAN (IRE) Trainer: S & E Crisford Barrier: 5 Total: 5-2-0-1 Prize Money: $60,753
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58.5 Good: 5-2-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Frankel Dam: Nezwaah J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 25/05/24 (68 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 7 17Nov23 NCS awt 20�0�0�  G  4 72 [ 1] J Mitchell 60�.5 $2.9 Mr Hampstead 2:12.59   ....... 1¾ .............................. readily
5 of 6 18Apr24 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  2 88 [ 7] H Davies 62.5 $3 Endless Victory 2:04.91   ....... 3¼ ........ kept on same pace final
3 of 9 11May24 LIN	 turf 240�0�  G  1 91 [ 7] H Davies 58 $13 Ambiente Friendly 2:24.09   ....... 7¾ ........no impression on winner
1 of 7 25May24 GWO	turf 220�0�  G  1 10�4 [ 6] H Davies 58 $-- Space Legend 2:25.06   .........nk ............................. held on
4 of 11 19Jun24 ASC	 turf 280�0�  G  G2 91 [ 8] W Buick 58 $7 Illinois 3:00.57   ....... 6¼ ................ran on same pace 
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5 SAYEDATY SADATY (IRE) Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 1 Total: 8-1-3-1 Prize Money: $83,370
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 58.5 Good: 7-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 3-1-0-1 58+kg: 5-1-2-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Anodin (IRE) Dam: Bell su river J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-0-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 30/08/23 (337 Days)
Owner: Australian Bloodstock

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 8 30Aug23 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 73 [ 1] R Kingscote 60�.5 $*1.4 Francesco Baracca 1:41.12   ....... 2½ .....................stayed on well
3 of 4 01Oct23 EPS	 turf 170�0�  G  2 68 [ 1] K Stott 57.5 $*3.8 Golden West 1:44.68   .......... 3 .......... weakened final furlong
2 of 8 29Mar24 NCS awt 160�0�  G  1 99 [ 2] O Murphy 59 $11 Cuban Tiger 1:38.39   .........nk ...........headed towards finish
2 of 5 03May24 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  1 98 [ 4] O Murphy 58 $7 Caviar Heights 2:02.88   .......... 4 .......... no chance with winner
5 of 16 01Jun24 EPS	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 10�6 [ 2] T Marquand 58 $41 City Of Troy 2:38.32   ....... 7½ ............stayed on same pace 
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R4 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | QATAR NASSAU STAKES
Distance: 1991m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP665,000
10:35 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 341212
 2 127542
 3 212123
 4 213654
 5 417205
 6 269015
 7 1314
 8 121132
 9 123054
 10 135611

DOHA
EMILY UPJOHN
LADY BOBA
LUMIERE ROCK (IRE)
NOVUS (IRE)
STAY ALERT
ELMALKA
OPERA SINGER (USA)
SEE THE FIRE
SPARKLING PLENTY (FR)

61.5
61.5
61.5
61.5
61.5
61.5
57.5
57.5
57.5
57.5

6
10
3
9
2
4
1
8
7
5

H CROUCH
K SHOEMARK
ROSSA RYAN
D MCMONAGLE
T P QUEALLY
DAVID EGAN
JAMES DOYLE
R L MOORE
O MURPHY
C DEMURO

R BECKETT
J & T GOSDEN
R BECKETT
J P O’BRIEN
G & J MOORE
H MORRISON
R VARIAN
A P O’BRIEN
A BALDING
P COTTIER

4
5
4
4
4
5
3
3
3
3

M
M
M
M
M
M
F
F
F
F

UK
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
USA
UK
FR

98
119
105
109
105
112
113
115
109
--

 6-2-2-1
 12-5-3-0
 7-2-3-2
 14-2-5-1
 15-4-3-0
 14-4-2-0
 4-2-0-1
 7-3-2-1
 6-1-1-1
 8-5-0-1

$76,084
$1,105,003
$79,560
$344,758
$116,465
$234,729
$344,569
$454,910
$152,747
$628,111

 2-0�-1-0
 4-2-2-0
 3-1-2-0
 8-1-2-1
 1-1-0-0
 6-1-2-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10

1 DOHA Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 6 Total: 6-2-2-1 Prize Money: $76,084
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 61.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo b uk m Fav: 4-1-2-0 58+kg: 5-1-2-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Treve (FR) J+H: 3-2-1-0 Turf: 5-2-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-2-0 Last Win: 19/06/24 (43 Days)
Owner: Al Shaqab Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 7 25Sep23 LES	 turf 20�0�0�  G  4 48 [ 4] Rossa Ryan 58 $*1.6 Queen Of The Pride 2:08.58   ....... 9¾ ............................... eased
1 of 14 16Oct23 WND	turf 160�0�  S  5 76 [ 1] H Crouch 58 $*2.8 Inspiritus 1:45.49   .......... 9 ................................easily
2 of 5 24May24 HDO	 turf 20�0�0�  S  4 87 [ 2] Rossa Ryan 60� $-- Never Ending 2:20.72   .........nk ............................ just held
1 of 24 19Jun24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  2 81 [ 21] H Crouch 56 $-- Hopeful 1:38.24   ...... Lhd .......... ran on strongly to lead 
2 of 8 09Jul24 PFR	 turf 160�0�  S  1 83 [ 2] H Crouch 58 $*2.5 Caernarfon 1:46.20   ......... ¾ .......................... stayed on

2 EMILY UPJOHN Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 10� Total: 12-5-3-0 Prize Money: $1,105,003
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 61.5 Good: 11-5-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk m Fav: 5-3-1-0 58+kg: 3-0-2-0 Firm: 1-0-1-0 Distance: 4-2-2-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Hidden brief J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 11-4-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 02/06/23 (426 Days)
Owner: Lloyd Webber, Tactful Finance, S Roden

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 4 08Jul23 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  G  G1 120� [ 3] W Buick 60� $2.6 Paddington 2:05.16   ......... ½ ...............................ran on
7 of 10� 29Jul23 ASC	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 51 [ 8] L Dettori 60� $5 Hukum 2:33.95   ..... 27¼ .................kept on one pace 
5 of 12 30Mar24 MYD	 turf 240�0�  G  HCP 93 [ 4] K Shoemark 55 $-- Rebel’s Romance 2:26.72   ....... 3¼ .............................Meydan
4 of 5 31May24 EPS	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 91 [ 2] K Shoemark 57 $*2.6 Luxembourg 2:42.12   ..... 10½ .... no extra inside final furlong
2 of 8 29Jun24 CUR	 turf 20�0�0�  Y  G1 110� [ 4] K Shoemark 62.5 $-- Bluestocking 2:10.90   ......... ½ .............no extra close home

3 LADY BOBA Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 3 Total: 7-2-3-2 Prize Money: $79,560
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 61.5 Good: 4-0-3-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo uk m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-1-2-0
Sire: Lope De Vega (IRE) Dam: Moi meme J+H: 6-2-2-2 Turf: 6-2-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-1 Last Win: 25/11/23 (250 Days)
Owner: Andrew Rosen and Barry K Schwartz

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 5 31Jul23 FFL	 turf 240�0�  S  5 69 [ 1] Rossa Ryan 58 $*1.3 Art De Vivre 2:49.65   ......... ¾ ........................ comfortably
2 of 10� 07Oct23 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  G  2 83 [ 9] R Hornby 56.5 $4.3 Madame Ambassador 2:02.51   .......... 1 ............went 2nd close home
1 of 17 25Nov23 FTN	 turf 20�0�0�  H  HCP -- [ 12] Rossa Ryan 56 $-- Ritournelle 2:04.08   .......... 3 .....................Fontainebleau
2 of 13 08Jun24 HDO	 turf 240�0�  G  G3 96 [ 8] Rossa Ryan 58 $-- Queen Of The Pride 2:34.65   ........ hd ............................ just held
3 of 8 06Jul24 HDO	 turf 240�0�  G  G2 88 [ 5] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $-- Queen Of The Pride 2:31.40   ....... 3½ ...................lost modest 2nd

4 LUMIERE ROCK (IRE) Trainer: J P O’brien Barrier: 9 Total: 14-2-5-1 Prize Money: $344,758
Jockey: D Mcmonagle WT: 61.5 Good: 7-1-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

4yo ch ire m Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 2-0-1-0 Distance: 8-1-2-1
Sire: Saxon Warrior (JPN) Dam: Last gold (FR) J+H: 6-1-0-1 Turf: 14-2-5-1 Soft/Heavy: 5-1-2-0 Last Win: 10/09/23 (326 Days)
Owner: Mr M O’flynn

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 11 10Sep23 CUR	 turf 20�0�0�  G  G2 112 [ 4] D Mcmonagle 58 $8 Jackie Oh 2:07.89   .......... 3 ........................ comfortably
3 of 11 01Oct23 LON	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 96 [ 3] D Mcmonagle 56 $-- Blue Rose Cen 2:03.71   ....... 1¼ ............... ridden and kept on
6 of 12 04Nov23 STA	 turf 20�0�0�  G  G1 10�7 [ 11] D Mcmonagle 54.5 $-- Inspiral 1:59.06   .......... 3 ...............................evenly
5 of 8 26May24 CUR	 turf 210�0�  G  G1 82 [ 1] D Mcmonagle 58 $9.5 White Birch 2:11.61   ........ 14 .................kept on one pace
4 of 8 29Jun24 CUR	 turf 20�0�0�  Y  G1 94 [ 6] D Mcmonagle 62.5 $-- Bluestocking 2:10.90   .......... 7 ............................ no extra
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5 NOVUS (IRE) Trainer: G & J Moore Barrier: 2 Total: 15-4-3-0 Prize Money: $116,465
Jockey: T P Queally WT: 61.5 Good: 10-0-2-0 Track: 4-2-2-0

4yo b ire m Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Fleur de nuit (IRE) J+H: 10-3-2-0 Turf: 14-4-3-0 Soft/Heavy: 5-4-1-0 Last Win: 13/10/23 (293 Days)
Owner: Mr Omar Jackson

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 11 13Oct23 NMR	turf 20�0�0�  S  G3 10�5 [ 5] T P Queally 57.5 $8 Veil Of Shadows 2:09.57   .......... 2 . stayed on strongly inside final
7 of 9 17Apr24 NMR	turf 180�0�  G  G3 79 [ 3] T P Queally 58 $26 Ottoman Fleet 1:47.51   ..... 12½ ............ weakened soon after
2 of 8 04May24 GWO	turf 160�0�  S  1 10�7 [ 7] T P Queally 62.5 $5.5 Royal Dress 1:44.39   ........ hd ..............headed final strides
10� of 14 19Jun24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  G2 78 [ 7] T P Queally 58 $26 Running Lion 1:39.12   ....... 6½ ..................... never a factor
5 of 8 06Jul24 HDO	 turf 240�0�  G  G2 65 [ 7] T P Queally 60�.5 $-- Queen Of The Pride 2:31.40   ..... 12¼ ........... weakened over 1f out

6 STAY ALERT Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 4 Total: 14-4-2-0 Prize Money: $234,729
Jockey: David Egan WT: 61.5 Good: 11-4-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

5yo b uk m Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-1-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 6-1-2-0
Sire: Fastnet Rock (AUS) Dam: Starfala J+H: 5-2-0-0 Turf: 12-3-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/05/24 (88 Days)
Owner: Ben & Sir Martyn Arbib

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 10� 24Aug23 YOR	 turf 240�0�  G  G1 99 [ 8] O Murphy 61.5 $12 Warm Heart 2:25.86   ....... 4¾ .......................never nearer
9 of 11 01Oct23 LON	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 90� [ 9] O Murphy 58 $-- Blue Rose Cen 2:03.71   ....... 3¾ ................. never dangerous
13 of 14 21Oct23 ASC	 turf 240�0�  S  G1 19 [ 14] David Egan 60�.5 $-- Poptronic 2:28.29   ..... 39½ ....................never on terms
1 of 6 05May24 NMR	turf 180�0�  G  G2 112 [ 4] David Egan 58 $6.5 Running Lion 1:50.23   ....... 3½ ................stayed on strongly
5 of 8 29Jun24 CUR	 turf 20�0�0�  Y  G1 85 [ 7] David Egan 62.5 $-- Bluestocking 2:10.90   ..... 10½ .....................no impression

7 ELMALKA Trainer: R Varian Barrier: 1 Total: 4-2-0-1 Prize Money: $344,569
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 57.5 Good: 4-2-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 4-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Nahrain J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 05/05/24 (88 Days)
Owner: Sheikh Ahmed Al Maktoum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 9 24Nov23 STH awt 140�0�  G  5 67 [ 8] David Egan 58 $3 Miss Kubelik 1:30.72   .......... 1 .. soon quickened readily clear
3 of 6 20Apr24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  G3 10�2 [ 2] James Doyle 58 $7 Folgaria 1:26.35   ......... ½ ............... ran on close home
1 of 16 05May24 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  G1 111 [ 16] S De Sousa 58 $21 Porta Fortuna 1:37.50   .........nk ....................led final strides
4 of 9 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  G1 98 [ 7] James Doyle 58 $8.5 Porta Fortuna 1:40.48   ....... 3¾ .........plugged on in moderate 

8 OPERA SINGER (USA) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 8 Total: 7-3-2-1 Prize Money: $454,910
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 57.5 Good: 6-2-2-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay usa f Fav: 2-2-0-0 56-58kg: 5-3-1-1 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Justify (USA) Dam: Liscanna (IRE) J+H: 5-2-2-1 Turf: 7-3-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/10/23 (305 Days)
Owner: M Tabor/d Smith/mrs J Magnier/westerbe

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 11 12Aug23 CUR	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 8] R L Moore 59 $5.5 A Lilac Rolla 1:25.44   ...... Lhd ....................... headed post
1 of 6 26Aug23 CUR	 turf 160�0�  G  G3 10�7 [ 4] J A Heffernan 58 $*2.2 Brilliant 1:38.40   ....... 6½ ......................... impressive
1 of 10� 01Oct23 LON	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 110� [ 2] R L Moore 56 $-- Rose Bloom 1:36.40   .......... 5 ................. ParisLongchamp
3 of 13 26May24 CUR	 turf 160�0�  G  G1 10�1 [ 13] R L Moore 58 $4.3 Fallen Angel 1:40.84   ....... 4¾ ...............kept on same pace
2 of 9 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  G1 10�7 [ 9] R L Moore 58 $3.8 Porta Fortuna 1:40.48   .......... 1 .......... no chance with winner

9 SEE THE FIRE Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 7 Total: 6-1-1-1 Prize Money: $152,747
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Sea The Stars (IRE) Dam: Arabian queen (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-1 Turf: 6-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 12/08/23 (355 Days)
Owner: Mr J C Smith

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 7 14Sep23 DON	 turf 160�0�  S  G2 10�2 [ 7] O Murphy 58 $5.5 Darnation 1:41.38   .......... 3 ............... not pace of winner
3 of 8 13Oct23 NMR	turf 160�0�  S  G1 10�9 [ 2] O Murphy 58 $7 Ylang Ylang 1:38.80   ....... 1¼ ...............................ran on
12 of 16 05May24 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  G1 69 [ 2] O Murphy 58 $10 Elmalka 1:37.50   ..... 14¼ .never closer than mid-division
5 of 9 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  G1 98 [ 6] D Probert 58 $41 Porta Fortuna 1:40.48   ....... 3¾ .. never going pace to threaten
4 of 6 06Jul24 SAN	 turf 20�0�0�  S  G1 90� [ 4] D Probert 55.5 $23 City Of Troy 2:09.80   ....... 7½ ..... kept on inside final furlong

10 SPARKLING PLENTY (FR) Trainer: P Cottier Barrier: 5 Total: 8-5-0-1 Prize Money: $628,111
Jockey: C Demuro WT: 57.5 Good: 4-3-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay fr f Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 6-3-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Kingman Dam: Speralita (FR) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 7-4-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-0-1 Last Win: 16/06/24 (46 Days)
Owner: Al Shaqab Racing & Jean Pierre Dubois

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 7 16Mar24 STC	 turf 160�0�  H  HCP 82 [ 6] M Grandin 57 $-- Chic Colombine 1:53.53   .......... 8 ........................Saint-Cloud
5 of 9 14Apr24 LON	 turf 160�0�  H  HCP 98 [ 2] M Grandin 57 $-- Candala 1:44.21   ....... 1¼ ................. ParisLongchamp
6 of 15 12May24 LON	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 10�8 [ 5] M Grandin 57 $-- Rouhiya 1:35.99   ....... 1¾ ................. ParisLongchamp
1 of 6 02Jun24 CHA	 turf 160�0�  G  HCP 112 [ 1] C Demuro 57 $-- Cetera 1:40.05   .......... 3 ............................Chantilly
1 of 14 16Jun24 CHA	 turf 20�0�0�  G  HCP 10�7 [ 11] T Piccone 57 $-- Survie 2:07.64   ...... Lhd ............................Chantilly
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R5 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | JAEGER-LECOULTRE NURSERY
Distance: 1408m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP60,000
11:10 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 411
 2 410
 3 13
 4 431
 5 521
 6 283
 7 732
 8 024
 9 130
 10 731
 11 927
 12 17
 13 73331
 14 2934
 15 643
 16 663
 17 967

EL BURHAN (IRE)
MR CHAPLIN
FRED ON FIRE (IRE)
KING OF ANGELS (IRE)
BRIGHTON BOY (IRE)
DEFENCE MISSILE (IRE)
ORIGINAL OUTLAW
JET PACKER
SUBSTITUTE
FEARLESS FREDDY
CRACKING MAN (IRE)
SUNSHINE STATE
DUKES OF HAATHER
GOLD MEDALLIST (IRE)
VEYDARI (IRE)
GLITTER CODE (IRE)
KON’NICHIWA (FR)

61.5
60.5
59
58
57.5
57
57
57
56.5
56
56
55.5
55.5
53.5
53.5
52.5
52

4
12
11
15
16
2
6
5
10
3
13
8
14
9
17
1
7

J CROWLEY
ROSSA RYAN
R L MOORE
A KEELEY  1.5 
O MURPHY
D TUDHOPE
H CROUCH
S M LEVEY
J FANNING
L EDMUNDS
S JAMES
DAVID EGAN
H DOYLE
GEORGIA DOBIE
VINCENT C Y HO
T HEARD  1.5 
K O’NEILL

G BOUGHEY
R BECKETT
H PALMER
H PALMER
A BALDING
E J-HOUGHTON
R BECKETT
R HANNON
C JOHNSTON
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
K R BURKE
C JOHNSTON
A KEATLEY
E J-HOUGHTON
R FAHEY
W KNIGHT
B MEEHAN

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

C
C
C
G
C
C
C
C
F
C
C
F
C
G
C
C
C

IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
FR

90
88
85
83
82
80
80
80
79
79
78
77
77
73
73
71
69

 3-2-0-0
 3-1-0-0
 2-1-0-1
 3-1-0-1
 3-1-1-0
 3-0�-1-1
 3-0�-1-1
 3-0�-1-0
 3-1-0-1
 3-1-0-1
 3-0�-1-0
 2-1-0-0
 5-1-0-3
 4-0�-1-1
 3-0�-0-1
 3-0�-0-1
 3-0�-0-0

$10,610
$8,896
$6,086
$22,232
$14,895
$4,310
$3,790
$3,676
$6,338
$7,345
$2,535
$4,187
$15,482
$9,341
$1,487
$862
$0

 2-2-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-1
 1-0�-1-0
 2-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 2-1-0-1
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 1-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17

1 EL BURHAN (IRE) Trainer: G Boughey Barrier: 4 Total: 3-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,610
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 61.5 Good: 3-2-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 2-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-2-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: Sar oiche (IRE) J+H: 3-2-0-0 Turf: 3-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/24 (26 Days)
Owner: Shadwell Estate Company Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
4 of 8 19May24 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  4 68 [ 7] J Crowley 60�.5 $7.5 Ancient Truth 1:12.40   ....... 4¼ ......................kept on again 
1 of 9 27May24 YAR	 turf 140�0�  G  4 81 [ 6] J Crowley 60�.5 $-- Attack 1:28.57   ....... 1¼ ........................kept on well
1 of 8 06Jul24 BEV	 turf 140�0�  G  5 10�2 [ 9] J Crowley 62.5 $*1.7 Footwork 1:33.78   ....... 6½ ........................ comfortably

2 MR CHAPLIN Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 12 Total: 3-1-0-0 Prize Money: $8,896
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 60�.5 Good: 3-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Without Parole Dam: Midnight hush (FR) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 17/05/24 (76 Days)
Owner: Michael Rembaum & Tanya Rembaum

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
4 of 7 05May24 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  G  2 67 [ 1] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $12 The Actor 0:59.63   .......... 5 ........... pushed along halfway 
1 of 20� 17May24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 85 [ 9] Rossa Ryan 60�.5 $-- Defence Missile 1:13.52   .......... 3 .............................. readily
16 of 22 18Jun24 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 76 [ 5] Rossa Ryan 58.5 $-- Rashabar 1:13.90   .......... 8 ..weakened inside final furlong

3 FRED ON FIRE (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 11 Total: 2-1-0-1 Prize Money: $6,086
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 59 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo bay ire c Fav: 1-0-0-1 58+kg: 2-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Harriet tubman (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/06/24 (35 Days)
Owner: Boucher, Crane, Owen, Ramsden, Wholey

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 12 27Jun24 NCS awt 120�0�  S  4 17 [ 6] S De Sousa 60�.5 $-- Bowen Island 1:15.55   .........nk ................... kept on gamely
3 of 9 15Jul24 AYR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 72 [ 3] J Hart 62.5 $*2.8 King’s Call 1:11.69   ....... 1¼ .......... lost 2nd towards finish

4 KING OF ANGELS (IRE) Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 15 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $22,232
Jockey: A Keeley (a1.5) WT: 58 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Paradwys (IRE) J+H: 1-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 20/07/24 (12 Days)
Owner: Roudee Racing 15

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
4 of 9 09May24 CHS	 turf 120�0�  G  2 78 [ 9] J Hart 60�.5 $19 Teej A 1:15.45   ....... 2¾ ........ kept on same pace final
3 of 6 25May24 CHS	 turf 120�0�  G  2 53 [ 7] Jason Watson 60� $-- Columnist 1:18.69   ....... 7½ ........ kept on same pace final
1 of 11 20Jul24 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  2 10�0� [ 5] A Keeley 58.5 $10 Grecian Legacy 1:27.06   ....... 3½ ................stayed on strongly
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5 BRIGHTON BOY (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 16 Total: 3-1-1-0 Prize Money: $14,895
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 57.5 Good: 3-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Gregorian (IRE) Dam: Natural instinct (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/07/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Mr Michael Blencowe

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 14 04Jun24 LES	 turf 120�0�  G  5 86 [ 8] Jason Watson 59.5 $19 Pentle Bay 1:12.49   ....... 4¼ ......................nearest finish
2 of 13 26Jun24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  2 10�1 [ 3] H Turner 59 $5 Caburn 1:14.19   .........nk ..... headed inside final furlong
1 of 8 12Jul24 CHS	 turf 120�0�  G  4 114 [ 2] Jason Watson 58 $-- Qaseem 1:16.17   ....... 3½ ........................ comfortably

6 DEFENCE MISSILE (IRE) Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 2 Total: 3-0-1-1 Prize Money: $4,310
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-1
Sire: Sottsass (FR) Dam: Moranda (FR) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Bronte Collection 1

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
2 of 20� 17May24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 75 [ 4] S Osborne 60�.5 $11 Mr Chaplin 1:13.52   .......... 3 ..............no match for winner
8 of 15 22Jun24 ASC	 turf 140�0�  G  1 61 [ 8] D Tudhope 59.5 $-- Bedtime Story 1:27.01   ..... 15¼ ...............kept on same pace
3 of 13 13Jul24 SAL	 turf 140�0�  G  4 97 [ 2] G Downing 60�.5 $5 Royal Playwright 1:27.61   ....... 3¼ ............. lost 2nd final strides

7 ORIGINAL OUTLAW Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 6 Total: 3-0-1-1 Prize Money: $3,790
Jockey: H Crouch WT: 57 Good: 2-0-1-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

2yo uk c Fav: 1-0-1-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-1-0
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Dreams with you J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: Valmont & Mr John Gunther

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
7 of 10� 24May24 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  4 69 [ 9] H Crouch 60�.5 $-- Red Sand 1:12.71   ....... 4¾ ........ stayed on towards finish
3 of 10� 26Jun24 KMP awt 120�0�  S  4 16 [ 4] R Hornby 60�.5 $3.3 Time For Sandals 1:14.11   .......Lnk ...............................ran on
2 of 13 13Jul24 SAL	 turf 140�0�  G  4 98 [ 10] R Clutterbuck 60�.5 $*3.8 Royal Playwright 1:27.61   .......... 3 ............ took 2nd final strides

8 JET PACKER Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 5 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $3,676
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: The gold cheongsam (IRE) J+H: 3-0-1-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Carl Waters And Partner2

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
10� of 12 14Jun24 SAN	 turf 140�0�  G  4 58 [ 7] S M Levey 60�.5 $-- Dividend 1:30.86   ....... 8¼ .. outpaced and always behind
2 of 9 04Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 83 [ 8] S M Levey 58 $-- King Of Bears 1:13.79   ....... 1¼ ............................. kept on
4 of 10� 18Jul24 EPS	 turf 140�0�  G  4 85 [ 8] S M Levey 60�.5 $6.5 Attack 1:23.52   ....... 4¼ ......... went fourth final strides

9 SUBSTITUTE Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 10� Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $6,338
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 56.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-1 56-58kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Secret existence (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 19/05/24 (74 Days)
Owner: Kingsley Park 39 - Gold

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 7 19May24 RIP	 turf 120�0�  G  4 72 [ 5] J Fanning 58 $17 Titian Blue 1:12.73   ....... 1¼ .............................. readily
3 of 5 30May24 RIP	 turf 120�0�  S  5 85 [ 3] J Fanning 61.5 $-- Royalty Bay 1:16.80   ....... 4½ . kept on one pace final furlong
10� of 16 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G3 64 [ 10] O Murphy 58 $67 Fairy Godmother 1:13.48   ..... 11¼ ...................soon weakened

10 FEARLESS FREDDY Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 3 Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $7,345
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 56 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo ch uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Beyond fashion J+H: 3-1-0-1 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 15/06/24 (47 Days)
Owner: Mondial Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
7 of 15 20May24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  2 65 [ 9] L Edmunds 60�.5 $26 Sergio Parisse 1:12.66   .......... 3 ..........plugged on same pace 
3 of 15 07Jun24 BAT	 turf 120�0�  G  3 93 [ 16] L Edmunds 59.5 $9 Lady With The Lamp 1:11.29   ......... ¾ ...............not reach front pair
1 of 8 15Jun24 LES	 turf 140�0�  G  5 98 [ 6] L Edmunds 60�.5 $-- Timefall 1:26.58   ....... 2¾ ....................ran on strongly
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11 CRACKING MAN (IRE) Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 13 Total: 3-0-1-0 Prize Money: $2,535
Jockey: S James WT: 56 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Unfortunately (IRE) Dam: Designated J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Lxxvi & E Burke

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
9 of 11 15Jun24 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  3 49 [ 6] C Rodriguez 60�.5 $13 The Strikin Viking 1:14.61   ..... 15¾ ....................never on terms
2 of 8 26Jun24 CAR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 77 [ 3] C Lee 60�.5 $4 Two Shoes 1:02.46   .........nk ...........headed towards finish
7 of 10� 06Jul24 NTT	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 73 [ 9] J Gilligan 59 $8.5 Mr Lightside 1:00.40   .......... 6 .................... never involved

12 SUNSHINE STATE Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 8 Total: 2-1-0-0 Prize Money: $4,187
Jockey: David Egan WT: 55.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Last echo (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/06/24 (42 Days)
Owner: AMO Racing Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 10� 20Jun24 CFC awt 120�0�  S  5 43 [ 6] J Hart 57.5 $3.8 Cyclonite 1:12.70   ......... ½ .................stayed on to lead
7 of 12 29Jun24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  1 73 [ 12] R Kingscote 58 $15 Celandine 1:10.52   ....... 8½ ........ weakened inside final 2f

13 DUKES OF HAATHER Trainer: A Keatley Barrier: 14 Total: 5-1-0-3 Prize Money: $15,482
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 55.5 Good: 3-1-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk c Fav: 1-0-0-1 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-1-0-1
Sire: Mohaather Dam: Dutch s J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 12/07/24 (20 Days)
Owner: Keatley Owners Group, Finneran & Moore

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

7 of 15 23Mar24 DON	 turf 10�0�0�  S  2 55 [ 11] Oisin Orr 60�.5 $8 Zminiature 1:05.57   ....... 4½ .......................never nearer
3 of 7 09Apr24 THR	 turf 10�0�0�  H  5 55 [ 7] Oisin Orr 60�.5 $2.9 Atherstone Warrior 1:06.02   ....... 4½ .................kept on one pace
3 of 12 17May24 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  2 80� [ 13] G Wood 60�.5 $9.5 Camera Shy 1:14.08   ....... 1¼ ............stayed on same pace 
3 of 12 14Jun24 CHS	 turf 140�0�  G  4 88 [ 3] P Mulrennan 59 $*2.3 Manila Thriller 1:29.12   ....... 1¼ ..............just held on for third 
1 of 6 12Jul24 CHS	 turf 140�0�  G  4 10�3 [ 5] Jason Watson 56.5 $5.5 Moon Sniper 1:30.85   ....... 1¼ .................. won going away

14 GOLD MEDALLIST (IRE) Trainer: E J-houghton Barrier: 9 Total: 4-0-1-1 Prize Money: $9,341
Jockey: Georgia Dobie WT: 53.5 Good: 3-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-1-0

2yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Allure (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-1-0 Last Win: --
Owner: J Allison & G C Stevens

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
2 of 7 03May24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  H  2 83 [ 6] C Bishop 59.5 $7 Brosay 1:03.20   ...... Lhd ................ ridden and ran on
9 of 12 17May24 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  2 58 [ 4] C Bishop 59.5 $*3 Camera Shy 1:14.08   ....... 7¼ ..slightly hampered over 1f out
3 of 7 18Jun24 BGH	 turf 120�0�  G  5 75 [ 7] C Bishop 60�.5 $2.9 Miss Nifty 1:09.46   ......... ½ ...................... no extra post
4 of 8 06Jul24 HDO	 turf 120�0�  G  4 78 [ 7] H Davies 57 $-- Regal Gem 1:15.10   ....... 4½ .......... weakened final furlong

15 VEYDARI (IRE) Trainer: R Fahey Barrier: 17 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $1,487
Jockey: Vincent C Y Ho WT: 53.5 Good: 2-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 2-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Hello Youmzain (FR) Dam: Verriya (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Wathnan Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
6 of 15 06Jun24 HDO	 turf 120�0�  G  3 76 [ 10] James Doyle 60�.5 $*2.6 Dubai Bling 1:14.54   ....... 3½ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 12 27Jun24 NCS awt 120�0�  S  4 -- [ 8] J Garritty 60�.5 $*2.5 Fred On Fire 1:15.55   ....... 4¾ ................ faded final furlong
3 of 9 19Jul24 NTT	 turf 120�0�  G  5 80� [ 1] James Doyle 60�.5 $3.5 Hallasan 1:14.00   ....... 4¾ ......................nearest finish

16 GLITTER CODE (IRE) Trainer: W Knight Barrier: 1 Total: 3-0-0-1 Prize Money: $862
Jockey: T Heard (a1.5) WT: 52.5 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 50�-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Kodiac Dam: Glitterdust J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: --
Owner: J I Barnett

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
6 of 12 11Jun24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 53 [ 7] J Crowley 59.5 $67 Arabian Sun 1:14.01   ....... 7¼ ........... kept on towards finish
6 of 10� 20Jun24 RIP	 turf 120�0�  G  5 56 [ 8] Brandon Wilkie 58 $15 Line Of Force 1:12.10   ....... 9¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
3 of 10� 09Jul24 BGH	 turf 140�0�  S  5 77 [ 4] M Ghiani 60�.5 $7.5 Naina 1:25.90   .......... 4 ..... kept on inside final furlong
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17 KON’NICHIWA (FR) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 7 Total: 3-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 52 Good: 3-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Hello Youmzain (FR) Dam: Heywa (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Manton Thoroughbreds Ix

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
9 of 12 11Jun24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 42 [ 12] R Hornby 60�.5 $41 Arabian Sun 1:14.01   ..... 10¾ ................... outpaced 2f out
6 of 9 20Jun24 LIN	 turf 120�0�  G  5 73 [ 11] Olivia Tubb 57.5 $7.5 Spirit Of Leros 1:10.29   ....... 6¼ .................never going pace 
7 of 10� 05Jul24 SAN	 turf 140�0�  G  2 81 [ 2] H Davies 59 $81 Anno Domini 1:30.96   ....... 6¾ .......... weakened final furlong
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R6 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | BUCCELLATI HANDICAP
Distance: 1006m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP35,000
11:45 PM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 630647
 2 516740
 3 103300
 4 652354
 5 107591
 6 121021
 7 411816
 8 51108
 9 19040
 10 130412
 11 812741
 12 512717
 13 620221
 14 6121
 15 244533
 16 224143

UNBREAK MY HEART
GOT TO LOVE A GREY
TOCA MADERA (IRE)
SHAGRAAN (IRE)
WE NEVER STOP (IRE)
KENDALL ROY
GRANDLAD (IRE)
DORNEY LAKE
CHIEF MANKATO
ENCHANTING
CLOUD KING
BATAL ZABEEL (IRE)
MC LOVEN
NOEL FOX (IRE)
MAKE IT EASY (IRE)
KISS AND RUN

61.5
61
61
60.5
60
60
58.5
58
56.5
56
56
55.5
55
54
52.5
52.5

12
4
5
3
10
15
6
2
14
8
11
13
1
9
16
7

J CROWLEY
S JAMES
S M LEVEY
T MARQUAND
S GRAY
R L MOORE
A FARRAGHER
K SHOEMARK
ROSSA RYAN
H DOYLE
J P SPENCER
T EAVES
O MURPHY
E GREATREX
A JARY  2.5 
K O’NEILL

C COX
K R BURKE
B MEEHAN
M APPLEBY
K RYAN
MISS K MCGIVERN
JAMES HORTON
J & T GOSDEN
J CHANNON
A BALDING
R COWELL
K RYAN
S DOW
R BECKETT
N TINKLER
R COOK & J BRIDGER

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

F
F
G
G
C
G
C
C
G
F
G
G
C
F
F
F

UK
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
UK
UK
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK

95
94
94
93
92
86
89
88
84
83
83
82
81
79
76
71

 9-1-0-3
 8-3-0-0
 7-1-0-3
 9-1-2-1
 8-2-1-1
 11-5-2-0
 7-3-1-0
 5-2-0-0
 5-1-0-0
 7-2-1-1
 8-2-1-0
 9-2-2-2
 12-3-4-0
 4-2-1-0
 12-1-2-3
 14-2-3-2

$22,749
$73,107
$38,527
$36,812
$38,374
$77,305
$26,346
$10,074
$6,692
$19,330
$17,438
$23,593
$28,355
$10,759
$15,455
$21,800

 7-1-0-2
 6-3-0-0
 4-0�-0-1
 3-0�-1-0
 1-1-0-0
 9-5-2-0
 5-3-0-0
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 7-2-1-1
 6-2-1-0
 5-1-1-1
 10-3-4-0
 1-1-0-0
 12-1-2-3
 5-1-1-1

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16

1 UNBREAK MY HEART Trainer: C Cox Barrier: 12 Total: 9-1-0-3 Prize Money: $22,749
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 61.5 Good: 6-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 1-1-0-0 Distance: 7-1-0-2
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Place in my heart J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-1 Last Win: 17/06/23 (411 Days)
Owner: Mr C J Harper

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 13 13Oct23 NMR	turf 10�0�0�  S  G3 94 [ 11] J Fahy 57.5 $29 Fast Responder 0:59.65   .......... 2 ........................kept on well
12 of 13 19Apr24 BAT	 turf 10�0�0�  G  1 63 [ 13] J Fahy 56.5 $-- Adaay In Devon 1:02.72   ..... 10¼ ............. always towards rear
6 of 7 16May24 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  1 77 [ 3] J Fahy 57 $13 Big Evs 0:58.40   ....... 7¼ ........... weakened over 1f out
4 of 7 15Jun24 SAN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  1 95 [ 2] J Crowley 57 $21 Adaay In Devon 1:01.83   ....... 1¼ .................never going pace 
7 of 8 06Jul24 SAN	 turf 10�0�0�  S  G3 80� [ 5] R Kingscote 56 $-- Makarova 1:02.87   ....... 5¾ ..................... never a factor

2 GOT TO LOVE A GREY Trainer: K R Burke Barrier: 4 Total: 8-3-0-0 Prize Money: $73,107
Jockey: S James WT: 61 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo gr uk f Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-3-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Regatta (FR) J+H: 7-3-0-0 Turf: 8-3-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-2-0-0 Last Win: 18/03/24 (136 Days)
Owner: Middleham Park Racing Cxxi

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 12 18Mar24 CHA	 turf 110�0�  S  HCP 91 [ 4] S James 55.5 $-- Classic Flower 1:08.62   ....... 1½ ............................Chantilly
6 of 10� 15Apr24 CHA	 turf 110�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 10] S James 55.5 $-- Sajir 1:06.53   ....... 4¼ ............................Chantilly
7 of 10� 01May24 ASC	 turf 120�0�  G  G3 90� [ 6] P-l Jamin 57.5 $7.5 Jasour 1:14.80   .......... 8 ............ weakened soon after
4 of 6 24May24 HDO	 turf 120�0�  S  1 90� [ 10] S James 57.5 $7.5 Electric Storm 1:16.86   ....... 3¾ .............. lost 3rd close home
20� of 28 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  2 69 [ 25] S James 60� $-- Pilgrim 0:59.60   ....... 7¾ ................ weakened quickly 

3 TOCA MADERA (IRE) Trainer: B Meehan Barrier: 5 Total: 7-1-0-3 Prize Money: $38,527
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 61 Good: 4-0-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-1

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-0-2 Firm: 2-1-0-1 Distance: 4-0-0-1
Sire: Bated Breath Dam: Hala hala (IRE) J+H: 3-0-0-2 Turf: 7-1-0-3 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 09/06/23 (419 Days)
Owner: Family Amusements Ltd & Mr J Botton

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

11 of 14 22Jun23 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  G2 56 [ 14] S M Levey 58.5 $81 Valiant Force 0:59.75   .......... 9 ..weakened inside final furlong
3 of 9 13Jul23 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 85 [ 5] S M Levey 58 $67 Jasour 1:11.11   ....... 2¼ ..............stayed on one pace
3 of 7 03Aug23 GWO	turf 120�0�  S  G2 90� [ 6] S M Levey 58 $12 Vandeek 1:13.45   .......... 6 ..................weakened in 3rd
27 of 28 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  2 39 [ 8] J Leavy 59 $34 Pilgrim 0:59.60   ..... 16½ ........ weakened inside final 2f
17 of 17 13Jul24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  2 -- [ 18] Olivia Tubb 56.5 $51 Fair Wind 1:00.35   ..... 30¼ ...........weakened tamely well 

4 SHAGRAAN (IRE) Trainer: M Appleby Barrier: 3 Total: 9-1-2-1 Prize Money: $36,812
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60�.5 Good: 8-1-2-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 6-0-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-1-0
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Annie fior (IRE) J+H: 2-0-0-1 Turf: 9-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 01/07/23 (397 Days)
Owner: J & A Young (racing) Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 6 28Aug23 RIP	 turf 120�0�  G  1 82 [ 2] W Buick 59.5 $6.5 Task Force 1:12.53   ....... 3½ .......... no extra towards finish
2 of 9 26Apr24 SAN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  2 93 [ 3] S De Sousa 59 $6.5 Equity Law 1:01.09   ......... ¾ ............................well held
3 of 11 04May24 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  2 93 [ 11] T Marquand 60� $7.5 James’s Delight 1:12.12   ....... 1¾ .. no extra in 3rd towards finish
5 of 28 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  2 87 [ 19] Billy Loughnane 58.5 $-- Pilgrim 0:59.60   ....... 2¼ ....... weakened towards finish
4 of 8 01Jul24 WND	turf 120�0�  G  2 87 [ 2] T Marquand 58 $*2.4 Amazonian Dream 1:10.62   ....... 1¼ ............................. kept on
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5 WE NEVER STOP (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 10� Total: 8-2-1-1 Prize Money: $38,374
Jockey: S Gray WT: 60� Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Cotai Glory Dam: Deliziosa (IRE) J+H: 7-2-1-1 Turf: 8-2-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/06/24 (40 Days)
Owner: Mr B T McDonald

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

18 of 22 24Aug23 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  2 58 [ 7] S Gray 60�.5 $-- Dragon Leader 1:10.38   ..... 11¼ .......... weakened final furlong
7 of 17 14Sep23 DON	 turf 130�0�  S  2 81 [ 4] S Gray 57.5 $67 Room Service 1:20.97   ....... 6¼ .... no extra inside final furlong
5 of 11 04May24 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  2 72 [ 2] S Gray 56 $29 James’s Delight 1:12.12   ....... 5¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
9 of 17 15Jun24 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  2 61 [ 19] R Scott 53 $23 James’s Delight 1:14.04   ....... 7¼ ............................ no extra
1 of 8 22Jun24 RED	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 78 [ 2] S Gray 60� $5 Nazron 0:56.13   .......... 3 ........................ comfortably

6 KENDALL ROY Trainer: Miss K Mcgivern Barrier: 15 Total: 11-5-2-0 Prize Money: $77,305
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 60� Good: 8-4-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay uk g Fav: 4-2-2-0 58+kg: 2-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 9-5-2-0
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Procedure J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-5-2-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 26/07/24 (6 Days)
Owner: R Kent/k McGivern/j Schwartz/d Creight

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 6 21May24 CRK	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 81 [ 6] C D Hayes 57.5 $*3 Scorchio 1:00.30   .......... 1 ........no impression on winner
1 of 11 05Jun24 CUR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 82 [ 6] C D Hayes 57.5 $4.6 Majestic Beauty 0:58.59   ......... ½ .....stayed on well final furlong
12 of 16 30Jun24 CUR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 79 [ 3] C D Hayes 54 $7.5 Amazon Lady 0:58.35   ....... 4½ .......weakened closing stages
2 of 12 21Jul24 CUR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 84 [ 9] H J Horgan 62.5 $*3 Mary Shoelaces 0:59.33   ......... ½ ..................not reach winner
1 of 9 26Jul24 CRK	 turf 10�0�0�  G  HCP 97 [ 2] D Mcdonogh 61 $*3 So Majestic 0:57.40   ....... 1¼ ......... ran on well final furlong

7 GRANDLAD (IRE) Trainer: James Horton Barrier: 6 Total: 7-3-1-0 Prize Money: $26,346
Jockey: A Farragher WT: 58.5 Good: 7-3-1-0 Track: 2-2-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-3-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-3-0-0
Sire: Acclamation Dam: Tralong bay (IRE) J+H: 6-3-1-0 Turf: 4-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 21/06/24 (41 Days)
Owner: Sleeve It Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 6 27Apr24 WOL awt 10�0�0�  G  5 77 [ 1] A Farragher 59.5 $-- Noisy Music 1:00.52   ....... 2¾ ......................unchallenged
1 of 7 25May24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 80� [ 6] A Farragher 60� $3.5 Kiss And Run 0:57.25   .........nk ........................held on well
8 of 19 01Jun24 EPS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  3 61 [ 11] A Farragher 57 $-- Blue Storm 0:55.62   ....... 7¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
1 of 4 21Jun24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 80� [ 5] A Farragher 61.5 $3.5 Enchanting 0:58.63   .......... 3 ...............................ran on
6 of 7 13Jul24 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  1 81 [ 5] R Kingscote 55.5 $13 Starlust 0:59.35   .......... 6 .......... weakened final furlong

8 DORNEY LAKE Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 2 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $10,074
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 58 Good: 5-2-0-0 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 3-2-0-0 58+kg: 3-2-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Ardad (IRE) Dam: Dora’s sister (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-2-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 30/05/24 (63 Days)
Owner: Godolphin

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 13 01Aug23 GWO	turf 120�0�  G  2 74 [ 13] James Doyle 58 $13 Mansa Musa 1:13.79   ....... 3¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
1 of 9 04May24 YAR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 68 [ 2] B Sayette 60� $*2.3 Mono River 1:12.42   ....... 3¾ ......................unchallenged
1 of 4 30May24 LIN	 turf 120�0�  G  5 90� [ 3] W Buick 62.5 $*1.1 Balmoral Lady 1:09.78   .......... 5 ......................unchallenged
19 of 28 21Jun24 ASC	 turf 10�0�0�  G  2 62 [ 2] W Buick 57 $8.5 Pilgrim 0:59.60   ....... 7½ ..weakened quickly inside final
8 of 13 11Jul24 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  2 80� [ 13] W Buick 57 $*6.5 Sergeant Wilko 1:11.81   .......... 4 .......no impression over 1f out

9 CHIEF MANKATO Trainer: J Channon Barrier: 14 Total: 5-1-0-0 Prize Money: $6,692
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 56.5 Good: 5-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 2-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sioux Nation (USA) Dam: Armageddon J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/05/23 (430 Days)
Owner: Mr J H Widdows

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 12 29May23 WND	turf 120�0�  G  5 66 [ 2] B Sayette 60�.5 $17 Fast Responder 1:12.73   ......... ¾ ran on well to lead final strides
9 of 9 13Jul23 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  G2 39 [ 3] W Buick 58 $7 Jasour 1:11.11   ..... 15¼ ....................never on terms
14 of 15 26Aug23 NMJ	 turf 120�0�  G  2 8 [ 4] C Shepherd 57.5 $-- Woodhay Wonder 1:12.52   ........ 25 .... always towards rear centre
4 of 17 18Apr24 NMR	turf 120�0�  G  2 84 [ 7] Billy Loughnane 58.5 $29 Woodhay Wonder 1:10.30   .......... 2 .... no extra inside final furlong
16 of 17 15Jun24 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  2 -- [ 17] Tom Kiely-marshall 51 $17 James’s Delight 1:14.04   ........ 26 ........... weakened over 1f out

10 ENCHANTING Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 8 Total: 7-2-1-1 Prize Money: $19,330
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 56 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 2-1-1-0

3yo uk f Fav: 2-1-1-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 7-2-1-1
Sire: Blue Point (IRE) Dam: Tisa river (IRE) J+H: 6-2-0-1 Turf: 6-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 14/06/24 (48 Days)
Owner: Mr Imad Alsagar

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 6 27Apr24 WOL awt 10�0�0�  G  5 65 [ 7] H Doyle 60�.5 $7.5 Grandlad 1:00.52   ....... 3¾ .......... lost 2nd towards finish
10� of 17 17May24 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  3 55 [ 4] H Doyle 54.5 $-- Jubilee Walk 0:57.92   ....... 7¼ ...... weakened final 110 yards
4 of 19 01Jun24 EPS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  3 70� [ 15] H Doyle 53.5 $26 Blue Storm 0:55.62   ....... 2½ ......... lno extra towards finish
1 of 5 14Jun24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 72 [ 6] H Doyle 58.5 $*2.3 Mc Loven 0:58.92   ....... 4¾ ........................forged clear
2 of 4 21Jun24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 67 [ 3] W Carver 59 $*2.6 Grandlad 0:58.63   .......... 3 .................kept on one pace 
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11 CLOUD KING Trainer: R Cowell Barrier: 11 Total: 8-2-1-0 Prize Money: $17,438
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 56 Good: 8-2-1-0 Track: 2-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-1-0 56-58kg: 1-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 6-2-1-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Royal eloquence (IRE) J+H: 4-1-1-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 06/07/24 (26 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 11 26Mar24 STH awt 10�0�0�  G  6 73 [ 6] J P Spencer 62 $-- Justahunch 0:59.49   ....... 3½ .................. won going away
2 of 5 29Apr24 STH awt 10�0�0�  G  5 77 [ 4] J P Spencer 60�.5 $-- Be Here Now 0:59.42   ......... ¾ .........no extra final 100 yards
7 of 7 25May24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 55 [ 3] T Marquand 60� $-- Grandlad 0:57.25   ....... 6¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 6 01Jul24 WND	turf 10�0�0�  G  5 65 [ 3] O Murphy 62 $-- Law Of Average 0:58.52   .......... 2 .......... weakened close home
1 of 7 06Jul24 HDO	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 74 [ 6] Rossa Ryan 57.5 $11 Vince L’amour 1:00.53   ....... 1¾ ......................... ran on well

12 BATAL ZABEEL (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 13 Total: 9-2-2-2 Prize Money: $23,593
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 55.5 Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 1-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Sing for life (FR) J+H: 2-0-0-2 Turf: 8-2-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 19/06/24 (43 Days)
Owner: Mr Jaber Abdullah

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 6 27Aug23 BEV	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 81 [ 6] S Gray 58 $5.5 Midnight Lir 1:03.55   .......... 1 ..............................gamely
2 of 6 10Sep23 YOR	 turf 120�0�  G  3 81 [ 4] S Gray 55 $7 Tropical Island 1:12.90   ....... 2½ ..............no match for winner
7 of 10� 01Jun24 MUS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 60� [ 2] S Gray 60�.5 $17 Pilgrim 0:59.10   ....... 9¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
1 of 8 19Jun24 RIP	 turf 120�0�  S  4 84 [ 5] S Gray 61.5 $-- The Good Biscuit 1:11.94   ...... Lhd ............................. held on
7 of 11 15Jul24 AYR	 turf 120�0�  G  3 72 [ 5] S Gray 58 $9 Alfa Kellenic 1:10.41   .......... 3 ..weakened inside final furlong

13 MC LOVEN Trainer: S Dow Barrier: 1 Total: 12-3-4-0 Prize Money: $28,355
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 55 Good: 9-2-3-0 Track: 2-0-2-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 10-3-4-0
Sire: Harry Angel (IRE) Dam: Lover’s knot J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-1-4-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-1-0 Last Win: 10/07/24 (22 Days)
Owner: Mr Robert Moss

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 4 04May24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  S  4 77 [ 4] H Doyle 62 $6 No Half Measures 0:59.62   ....... 3¾ .......soon outpaced by winner
13 of 19 01Jun24 EPS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  3 34 [ 4] P Bradley 57 $29 Blue Storm 0:55.62   ..... 14¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
2 of 5 14Jun24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 60� [ 3] J Crowley 61 $-- Enchanting 0:58.92   ....... 4¾ .................kept on one pace 
2 of 3 29Jun24 LIN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 76 [ 3] Kaiya Fraser 58.5 $-- Noel Fox 0:56.86   ........ hd ........ kept on but headed final
1 of 5 10Jul24 LIN	 turf 10�0�0�  S  4 73 [ 3] P Bradley 58.5 $7 Nazron 0:57.43   ....... 1¼ ...............readily holding 2nd 

14 NOEL FOX (IRE) Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 9 Total: 4-2-1-0 Prize Money: $10,759
Jockey: E Greatrex WT: 54 Good: 4-2-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 3-1-1-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Go kart (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-2-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 29/06/24 (33 Days)
Owner: King Power Racing Co Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
6 of 10� 19Apr24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  4 56 [ 2] O Murphy 58 $-- Star Style 1:26.26   ....... 9½ .......... weakened final furlong
1 of 8 25May24 SAL	 turf 120�0�  G  4 75 [ 8] R Clutterbuck 58 $4 Northfield Lake 1:14.65   ....... 1¾ ....................ran on strongly
2 of 9 07Jun24 THR	 turf 120�0�  G  5 75 [ 3] D Allan 61 $*4.5 Kings Merchant 1:09.86   .........nk ...........headed towards finish
1 of 3 29Jun24 LIN	 turf 10�0�0�  G  5 75 [ 1] R Clutterbuck 60�.5 $*1.5 Mc Loven 0:56.86   ........ hd ..................... led final stride

15 MAKE IT EASY (IRE) Trainer: N Tinkler Barrier: 16 Total: 12-1-2-3 Prize Money: $15,455
Jockey: A Jary (a2.5) WT: 52.5 Good: 11-1-2-3 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire f Fav: 1-0-0-1 50�-52kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 12-1-2-3
Sire: Mehmas (IRE) Dam: Paved paradise (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 10-1-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 12/07/23 (386 Days)
Owner: SYPS (UK) Ltd

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 17 17May24 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  3 72 [ 3] R Scott 56 $-- Jubilee Walk 0:57.92   ....... 3½ ............weakened near finish
4 of 10� 01Jun24 MUS	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 65 [ 9] R Scott 59 $7.5 Pilgrim 0:59.10   ....... 6¾ .......ran on inside final furlong
5 of 8 22Jun24 RED	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 51 [ 4] R Scott 57.5 $-- We Never Stop 0:56.13   ....... 5¾ ... well beaten from over 1f out
3 of 6 01Jul24 WND	turf 10�0�0�  G  5 66 [ 5] R Scott 61 $*3.8 Law Of Average 0:58.52   ....... 1¼ ....................lost 2nd on line
3 of 14 26Jul24 YOR	 turf 10�0�0�  G  4 60� [ 6] A Jary 57.5 $7.5 Duran 1:04.23   ....... 3½ .........not pace of leading duo

16 KISS AND RUN Trainer: R Cook & J Bridger Barrier: 7 Total: 14-2-3-2 Prize Money: $21,800
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 52.5 Good: 10-1-2-0 Track: 3-0-1-1

3yo uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-1-1
Sire: Twilight Son Dam: Desert kiss J+H: 5-2-1-2 Turf: 14-2-3-2 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-1-2 Last Win: 17/06/24 (45 Days)
Owner: Mr J E Burrows

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 7 25May24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 70� [ 1] H Davies 55.5 $7 Grandlad 0:57.25   .........nk ............................ just held
4 of 9 08Jun24 LIN	 turf 120�0�  G  5 62 [ 7] H Davies 58.5 $-- Formidable Force 1:09.27   .......... 5 .no extra inside final 100 yards
1 of 7 17Jun24 WND	turf 10�0�0�  G  5 78 [ 4] K O’neill 61.5 $-- Split The Profit 0:58.82   ......... ¾ ............always doing enough
4 of 4 21Jun24 GWO	turf 10�0�0�  G  4 57 [ 4] Ethan Jones 55.5 $-- Grandlad 0:58.63   ....... 4¾ ... weakened approaching final
3 of 5 10Jul24 LIN	 turf 10�0�0�  S  4 59 [ 5] K O’neill 57 $4.3 Mc Loven 0:57.43   .......... 3 ............................. kept on
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R7 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | TATLER BRITISH EBF MAIDEN FILLIES’ STAKES
Distance: 1408m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP60,000
12:20 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 7
 2 
 3 
 4 3
 5 
 6 
 7 
 8 
 9 
 10 
 11 33
 12 5
 13 

AMICA (IRE)
ARABIAN LEOPARD
BELA SONATA
BOUVIER (IRE)
DREAMY (IRE)
FRENCH HAVEN
GHAIYYA
MYTHICAL BIRD (IRE)
ROMANTIC SPIRIT (FR)
SOFIA THE FIRST (IRE)
STELLENBOSCH (IRE)
TAP DANCER
TUNDRA ROSE (IRE)

58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58
58

13
11
4
1
10
9
8
2
5
6
3
7
12

T P QUEALLY
J P SPENCER
T MARQUAND
K SHOEMARK
R L MOORE
JAMES DOYLE
J FANNING
H DOYLE
O MURPHY
C HUTCHINSON
P DOBBS
J HAYNES
D TUDHOPE

C HILLS
D M SIMCOCK
P & O COLE
DR R NEWLAND & J INSOLE
A P O’BRIEN
C JOHNSTON
C JOHNSTON
H MORRISON
D MENUISIER
A BALDING
R HANNON
M TREGONING
D O’MEARA

2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2
2

F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F
F

IRE
UK
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
FR
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE

--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--

 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 2-0�-0-2
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

$0
$0
$0
$3,804
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$0
$2,731
$0
$0

 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-0�-0-1
 1-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13

1 AMICA (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 13 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T P Queally WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Dark Angel (IRE) Dam: Kiltara (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs R G Hillen

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
7 of 10� 13Jul24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  3 46 [ 4] Billy Loughnane 58 $13 Desert Flower 1:25.76   ..... 14¼ ....................never on terms

2 ARABIAN LEOPARD Trainer: D M Simcock Barrier: 11 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ghaiyyath (IRE) Dam: Mur hiba (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

3 BELA SONATA Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 4 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sergei Prokofiev (CAN) Dam: Belatorio (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Weatherbys Racing Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

4 BOUVIER (IRE) Trainer: Dr R Newland & J Insole Barrier: 1 Total: 1-0-0-1 Prize Money: $3,804
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Invincible Spirit (IRE) Dam: American frolic (USA) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Ms K Avison

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
3 of 12 29Jun24 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  2 95 [ 12] T Whelan 58 $13 Glamis Road 1:26.22   ....... 1¼ ............................. kept on
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5 DREAMY (IRE) Trainer: A P O’brien Barrier: 10� Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: American Pharoah (USA) Dam: Tapestry (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Flaxman Stables/mrs Magnier/tabor/smit

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

6 FRENCH HAVEN Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 9 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: James Doyle WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Le Havre (IRE) Dam: Nette rousse (GER) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: The Originals

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

7 GHAIYYA Trainer: C Johnston Barrier: 8 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Ghaiyyath (IRE) Dam: Reckoning (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mascalls Stud

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

8 MYTHICAL BIRD (IRE) Trainer: H Morrison Barrier: 2 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo gr ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) Dam: Jellicle ball (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: One More Moment of Madness

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

9 ROMANTIC SPIRIT (FR) Trainer: D Menuisier Barrier: 5 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b fr f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Romanised (IRE) Dam: Bedwyyah (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Nicole Hutchings

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................

10 SOFIA THE FIRST (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 6 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: C Hutchinson WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: New Bay Dam: King’s girl J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Mr Michael Blencowe

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
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11 STELLENBOSCH (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 3 Total: 2-0-0-2 Prize Money: $2,731
Jockey: P Dobbs WT: 58 Good: 2-0-0-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 2-0-0-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-1
Sire: Wootton Bassett Dam: Heaven on earth (IRE) J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 2-0-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Westerberg

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
3 of 9 04Jul24 NBU	 turf 120�0�  G  4 59 [ 9] P Dobbs 58 $-- Handcuffed 1:14.90   .......... 2 .......................... stayed on
3 of 10� 19Jul24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 91 [ 9] H Doyle 58 $7.5 Miss Tonnerre 1:28.27   ....... 2¼ .......... no extra towards finish

12 TAP DANCER Trainer: M Tregoning Barrier: 7 Total: 1-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: J Haynes WT: 58 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b uk f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Territories (IRE) Dam: Hazy dancer J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Whitsbury Viii

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
5 of 13 13Jul24 SAL	 turf 140�0�  G  4 86 [ 12] J Haynes 58 $-- Royal Playwright 1:27.61   ....... 5¼ ......................nearest finish

13 TUNDRA ROSE (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 12 Total: 0-0-0-0 Prize Money: $0
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 58 Good: 0-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

2yo b ire f Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Tamayuz Dam: Rabaabah (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 0-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Akela Thoroughbreds Limited

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
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R8 01 Aug 2024 | Goodwood | HKJC WORLD POOL HANDICAP
Distance: 1609m  

TURFPrizemoney: GBP35,000
12:55 AM

 Tab Form Name   WT BP Jockey Trainer Age Sex Breed Rating Stats T-1-2-3 Prize Money Distance 

 1 312165
 2 384521
 3 19216
 4 4213
 5 031
 6 632123
 7 241534
 8 343221
 9 924512
 10 130612
 11 153188
 12 92314
 13 1315
 14 7215
 15 41471
 16 165945
 17 152232
 18 652312
 19 4657
 20 411067

QIRAT
CERULEAN BAY (IRE)
LOCAL HERO (IRE)
MOUNT TEIDE (IRE)
WESTRIDGE (FR)
EBT’S GUARD
APIARIST (IRE)
JUNGLE MAC (IRE)
TREASURE TIME
SPANISH BLAZE (IRE)
THE ICE PHOENIX (IRE)
NATIVE KING
DILIGENT RESDEV
ROCKSTAR ICON (IRE)
SIR GABRIAL
GOLDEN PHARAOH (IRE)
BILL’S BAAR (IRE)
GREAT CHIEFTAIN (IRE)
VERSATILE (IRE)
DIDDY MAN

62.5
62.5
61.5
61
60.5
60
60
60
60
59
59
58.5
57
57
56.5
56
55
55
54
53.5

14
19
20
18
10
3
15
2
7
11
13
12
16
1
9
5
8
17
6
4

R L MOORE
D TUDHOPE
S M LEVEY
O MURPHY
K SHOEMARK
L EDMUNDS
T EAVES
E GREATREX
T MARQUAND
ROSSA RYAN
DAVID EGAN
J P SPENCER
JOANNA MASON
J CROWLEY
K O’NEILL
H SHAW
H DOYLE
J FANNING
T HEARD  1.5 
A FARRAGHER

R BECKETT
D O’MEARA
R HANNON
A BALDING
J & T GOSDEN
W MUIR & C GRASSICK
K RYAN
J CHANNON
W HAGGAS
M TREGONING
C HILLS
H PALMER
M & D EASTERBY
P & O COLE
ALICE HAYNES
S DIXON
A KEATLEY
P & O COLE
M ATTWATER
M ATTWATER

3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3
3

G
G
C
G
C
C
G
G
G
G
C
C
G
G
C
C
C
G
G
G

UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
FR
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
UK
UK
IRE
UK
IRE
IRE
IRE
IRE
UK

92
92
90
89
88
87
87
87
87
85
85
84
80
80
85
78
77
76
74
71

 6-2-1-1
 10-3-1-1
 5-2-1-0
 4-1-1-1
 3-1-0-1
 12-1-4-3
 7-1-1-1
 11-2-4-3
 6-1-2-0
 9-3-1-2
 9-2-1-2
 5-1-1-1
 4-2-0-1
 4-1-1-0
 5-2-0-0
 14-2-0-1
 8-1-3-1
 8-1-2-2
 4-0�-0-0
 13-2-1-1

$63,757
$27,427
$11,280
$10,610
$5,715
$23,228
$69,566
$41,424
$23,732
$38,719
$19,104
$12,664
$19,950
$11,494
$9,028
$33,891
$23,254
$14,233
$1,382
$10,895

 2-0�-0-0
 5-0�-1-1
 1-1-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0
 5-1-2-2
 3-0�-0-1
 1-1-0-0
 2-0�-1-0
 1-0�-0-0
 4-1-0-1
 4-1-1-1
 0-0�-0-0
 0-0�-0-0
 4-2-0-0
 2-0�-0-0
 2-0�-1-1
 5-1-2-1
 2-0�-0-0
 1-1-0-0

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8 9 10 11 12 13 14 15 16 17 18 19 20

1 QIRAT Trainer: R Beckett Barrier: 14 Total: 6-2-1-1 Prize Money: $63,757
Jockey: R L Moore WT: 62.5 Good: 4-1-0-1 Track: 1-1-0-0

3yo uk g Fav: 5-1-1-1 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Showcasing Dam: Emulous J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-1-0 Last Win: 25/05/24 (68 Days)
Owner: Juddmonte

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 10� 23Aug23 KMP awt 140�0�  S  4 72 [ 10] H Crouch 60�.5 $*1.7 The Ice Phoenix 1:26.89   ....... 1½ .....................stayed on well
2 of 8 05Oct23 SAL	 turf 140�0�  S  4 72 [ 5] H Crouch 62 $*1.7 Finbar Furey 1:31.95   ....... 2¾ ........ always held final furlong
1 of 13 25May24 GWO	turf 140�0�  G  2 92 [ 9] H Crouch 55.5 $7.5 Al Shabab Storm 1:25.94   ....... 1¼ ......................... ran on well
6 of 29 20Jun24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  2 82 [ 29] H Crouch 57 $*6.5 Mickley 1:38.62   ....... 4½ .. stayed on inside final furlong
5 of 13 13Jul24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  2 86 [ 2] R L Moore 58 $*4 First Conquest 1:38.23   ....... 4¼ ..weakened inside final furlong

2 CERULEAN BAY (IRE) Trainer: D O’meara Barrier: 19 Total: 10-3-1-1 Prize Money: $27,427
Jockey: D Tudhope WT: 62.5 Good: 7-2-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-0-1-1
Sire: New Bay Dam: Kathy sun (IRE) J+H: 4-1-0-1 Turf: 10-3-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 3-1-0-0 Last Win: 20/07/24 (12 Days)
Owner: Mr N Cable

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

8 of 12 25May24 HDO	 turf 160�0�  S  2 68 [ 3] R Kingscote 56 $*6.5 Nellie Leylax 1:44.36   ........ 10 ................ slightly hampered 
4 of 9 08Jun24 HDO	 turf 160�0�  G  4 84 [ 5] D Tudhope 62.5 $*4.3 Dashing Darcey 1:43.72   ....... 4¼ .........not able to get on terms
5 of 9 28Jun24 YAR	 turf 160�0�  G  4 79 [ 4] Jason Watson 62.5 $6.5 Charming Whisper 1:36.76   .......... 4 .never closer than mid-division
2 of 9 12Jul24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  3 86 [ 6] S M Levey 60� $-- Zain Blue 1:42.50   ......... ¾ ............................ just held
1 of 5 20Jul24 HDO	 turf 140�0�  S  4 89 [ 1] Jason Watson 62.5 $*3.8 Vicario 1:31.52   .......... 2 ...............................ran on

3 LOCAL HERO (IRE) Trainer: R Hannon Barrier: 20� Total: 5-2-1-0 Prize Money: $11,280
Jockey: S M Levey WT: 61.5 Good: 1-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 4-2-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) Dam: Pearl diva (IRE) J+H: 4-2-1-0 Turf: 1-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-2-1-0 Last Win: 05/06/24 (57 Days)
Owner: Mr Michael Pescod

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 9 30Aug23 KMP awt 160�0�  S  5 72 [ 5] S M Levey 59.5 $7 Rich Harry 1:40.73   ....... 5½ ................stayed on strongly
9 of 9 15Sep23 DON	 turf 140�0�  S  1 23 [ 3] S M Levey 58 $9.5 Dancing Gemini 1:25.96   ..... 26¼ . tailed off entering final furlong
2 of 11 13Apr24 WOL awt 180�0�  S  5 75 [ 1] S M Levey 61.5 $2.9 Grey Cuban 1:47.66   .......... 8 ..............no match for winner
1 of 10� 05Jun24 KMP awt 140�0�  S  4 87 [ 1] S M Levey 61.5 $8 North View 1:24.99   ....... 1¾ ...........ridden and ran on well
6 of 11 29Jun24 NCS awt 140�0�  G  2 71 [ 10] H Doyle 54 $5 Make Me King 1:26.01   ....... 5¼ .................not reach leaders
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4 MOUNT TEIDE (IRE) Trainer: A Balding Barrier: 18 Total: 4-1-1-1 Prize Money: $10,610
Jockey: O Murphy WT: 61 Good: 4-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 3-1-1-1 58+kg: 4-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Too Darn Hot Dam: Compostela J+H: 1-0-0-1 Turf: 4-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 31/05/24 (62 Days)
Owner: Mr Saeed Suhail

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
4 of 12 16Apr24 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  4 69 [ 4] D Probert 58 $-- Kikkuli 1:24.61   ......... ½ .............. lost 3rd final strides
2 of 19 17May24 NBU	 turf 140�0�  G  4 87 [ 3] D Probert 59 $*5 Monkey Island 1:25.31   ......... ¾ ...........always held by winner 
1 of 11 31May24 CHP	 turf 140�0�  G  5 89 [ 6] D Probert 58.5 $*1.7 Swindon 1:23.90   .......... 4 .............eased towards finish
3 of 9 15Jun24 SAN	 turf 140�0�  G  3 86 [ 3] O Murphy 61.5 $*2.8 Spanish Blaze 1:30.85   .......... 2 .......... lost 2nd towards finish

5 WESTRIDGE (FR) Trainer: J & T Gosden Barrier: 10� Total: 3-1-0-1 Prize Money: $5,715
Jockey: K Shoemark WT: 60�.5 Good: 3-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b fr c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 3-1-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Blue Point (IRE) Dam: Embiyra (IRE) J+H: 2-1-0-1 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 24/06/24 (38 Days)
Owner: Mr & Mrs Manchester & N Wrigley

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
 -- --- --       --- --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
11 of 14 11May24 LES	 turf 140�0�  G  4 54 [ 16] R Havlin 59 $6 Socialite 1:24.20   ....... 9½ ........... weakened over 1f out
3 of 12 05Jun24 KMP awt 140�0�  G  4 70� [ 8] K Shoemark 59 $13 Summer Of Love 1:24.07   .......... 3 . stayed on strongly inside final 
1 of 14 24Jun24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  5 60� [ 6] K Shoemark 59 $6 Roi De France 1:40.29   ........ hd ....................led close home

6 EBT’S GUARD Trainer: W Muir & C Grassick Barrier: 3 Total: 12-1-4-3 Prize Money: $23,228
Jockey: L Edmunds WT: 60� Good: 8-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 58+kg: 6-1-2-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-2
Sire: Cable Bay (IRE) Dam: Whims of desire J+H: 6-0-2-0 Turf: 9-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 4-0-2-1 Last Win: 07/06/24 (55 Days)
Owner: Mr Jayant Pindolia

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 8 01May24 KMP awt 160�0�  S  4 79 [ 4] Billy Loughnane 59 $11 Mr Baloo 1:39.37   .........nk ...........headed towards finish
2 of 9 23May24 SAN	 turf 160�0�  S  4 84 [ 11] T Marquand 60�.5 $5.5 Blake 1:46.34   ...... Lhd .................... held by winner
1 of 9 07Jun24 THR	 turf 160�0�  G  5 69 [ 2] J Hart 58.5 $*1.6 Longhaired General 1:38.49   .......... 1 .............................. readily
2 of 9 28Jun24 YAR	 turf 160�0�  G  4 87 [ 3] L Edmunds 60� $-- Charming Whisper 1:36.76   ........ hd ......................... just denied
3 of 9 12Jul24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  3 83 [ 9] A Keeley 59.5 $-- Zain Blue 1:42.50   ....... 2¼ .................not reach leaders

7 APIARIST (IRE) Trainer: K Ryan Barrier: 15 Total: 7-1-1-1 Prize Money: $69,566
Jockey: T Eaves WT: 60� Good: 5-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 1-0-1-0 58+kg: 4-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 3-0-0-1
Sire: Night Of Thunder (IRE) Dam: Samdaniya J+H: 6-1-1-1 Turf: 7-1-1-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 13/10/23 (293 Days)
Owner: Mr S Ryan

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 5 07Sep23 CAR	 turf 160�0�  G  4 36 [ 3] T Eaves 59 $4 Victory Shout 1:40.08   ..... 14¼ ..... lost modest 3rd near finish
1 of 16 13Oct23 YOR	 turf 140�0�  S  2 88 [ 5] T Eaves 57.5 $34 Sailthisshipalone 1:30.76   .........nk .............. kept on well to lead
5 of 6 16Apr24 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  2 81 [ 6] T Eaves 61 $51 Ten Bob Tony 1:23.44   .......... 9 ..................... never a factor
3 of 12 25May24 HDO	 turf 160�0�  S  2 82 [ 13] T Eaves 56.5 $15 Nellie Leylax 1:44.36   ....... 5½ .......... no chance with winner
4 of 9 12Jul24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  3 79 [ 3] S Gray 61.5 $8.5 Zain Blue 1:42.50   .......... 4 ........................ not recover

8 JUNGLE MAC (IRE) Trainer: J Channon Barrier: 2 Total: 11-2-4-3 Prize Money: $41,424
Jockey: E Greatrex WT: 60� Good: 8-1-3-2 Track: 1-0-1-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 4-1-2-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-2 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Bungle Inthejungle Dam: Kerrys requiem (IRE) J+H: 3-1-1-1 Turf: 7-1-2-2 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-1 Last Win: 20/07/24 (12 Days)
Owner: Opulence Thoroughbreds

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 19 04May24 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  4 75 [ 3] C Bishop 58.5 $23 Key To Cotai 1:25.40   ....... 2¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
3 of 8 31May24 DON	 turf 140�0�  G  4 81 [ 2] E Greatrex 58.5 $7.5 Mickley 1:24.26   ....... 1¾ .......... lost 2nd towards finish
2 of 10� 22Jun24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 84 [ 9] E Greatrex 61 $*4 Treasure Time 1:23.56   ...... Lhd ............................ just held
2 of 7 29Jun24 CHS	 turf 140�0�  G  2 74 [ 1] F Norton 57.5 $-- Al Shabab Storm 1:25.66   ....... 3¾ ....................never on terms
1 of 8 20Jul24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  4 88 [ 4] E Greatrex 59.5 $*4.3 Red Hat Eagle 1:39.32   ......... ¾ ............... on top close home

9 TREASURE TIME Trainer: W Haggas Barrier: 7 Total: 6-1-2-0 Prize Money: $23,732
Jockey: T Marquand WT: 60� Good: 6-1-2-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-0
Sire: Time Test Dam: Penny drops J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 4-1-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 0-0-0-0 Last Win: 22/06/24 (40 Days)
Owner: Raceshare - Treasure Time

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

2 of 8 11Oct23 KMP awt 140�0�  G  5 68 [ 4] C Fallon 60�.5 $-- Ciro Di Marzio 1:28.39   .........nk ..................not reach winner
4 of 9 12May24 NCS awt 120�0�  G  3 49 [ 8] C Fallon 60� $-- Storm Star 1:12.35   .......... 8 ..... stayed on same pace final
5 of 11 14Jun24 CHS	 turf 160�0�  G  4 71 [ 4] C Fallon 60� $-- Native King 1:35.69   ....... 4¼ .............no telling impression
1 of 10� 22Jun24 NMJ	 turf 140�0�  G  4 82 [ 6] C Fallon 60� $7 Jungle Mac 1:23.56   ...... Lhd ................... held on gamely
2 of 13 13Jul24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  2 88 [ 13] M Ghiani 53 $8 First Conquest 1:38.23   .........nk ...........headed towards finish
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10 SPANISH BLAZE (IRE) Trainer: M Tregoning Barrier: 11 Total: 9-3-1-2 Prize Money: $38,719
Jockey: Rossa Ryan WT: 59 Good: 6-3-0-1 Track: 1-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 2-1-1-0 58+kg: 5-1-1-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-0-0-0
Sire: Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) Dam: Billie eria (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 9-3-1-2 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 15/06/24 (47 Days)
Owner: Whitsbury Iv

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

3 of 7 14Sep23 DON	 turf 140�0�  S  3 79 [ 3] T Whelan 58 $5 Double Jump 1:28.71   ....... 2½ .. no extra inside final 75 yards
15 of 16 13Oct23 YOR	 turf 140�0�  S  2 13 [ 4] B Curtis 58.5 $11 Apiarist 1:30.76   ..... 26¾ .....................soon well held
6 of 11 24May24 GWO	turf 160�0�  G  4 75 [ 2] T Whelan 59 $11 Queen’s Reign 1:40.71   ....... 2¼ ..... kept on inside final furlong
1 of 9 15Jun24 SAN	 turf 140�0�  G  3 83 [ 7] K Shoemark 57.5 $13 Quatre Bras 1:30.85   .......... 1 ................stayed on strongly 
2 of 5 06Jul24 SAN	 turf 140�0�  S  3 82 [ 8] K Shoemark 61.5 $-- Swindon 1:32.69   ....... 1½ .....................no impression

11 THE ICE PHOENIX (IRE) Trainer: C Hills Barrier: 13 Total: 9-2-1-2 Prize Money: $19,104
Jockey: David Egan WT: 59 Good: 7-1-1-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ro ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 58+kg: 5-2-0-1 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-0-1
Sire: Phoenix Of Spain (IRE) Dam: Bratislava J+H: 4-1-1-1 Turf: 6-1-0-2 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-0 Last Win: 10/05/24 (83 Days)
Owner: One More Moment of Madness & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 7 01Apr24 WOL awt 180�0�  S  4 78 [ 5] David Egan 60� $4.3 Rocking Tree 1:49.92   ....... 2¼ ............... not trouble leaders
3 of 13 16Apr24 NMR	turf 160�0�  G  4 76 [ 1] David Egan 59 $26 Watcha Matey 1:36.11   ....... 3¾ .3rd and one pace final furlong
1 of 11 10May24 ASC	 turf 160�0�  G  4 86 [ 6] Billy Loughnane 59 $6.5 Zain Blue 1:42.20   ....... 2¼ ................stayed on strongly
8 of 9 08Jun24 HDO	 turf 160�0�  G  4 55 [ 7] S Osborne 62 $-- Liveandletlive 1:43.90   ..... 14¾ ........... weakened over 1f out
8 of 9 11Jul24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  3 48 [ 2] W Buick 57 $6.5 Sterling Knight 1:39.90   ..... 14½ ...................soon weakened

12 NATIVE KING Trainer: H Palmer Barrier: 12 Total: 5-1-1-1 Prize Money: $12,664
Jockey: J P Spencer WT: 58.5 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 2-0-0-1 58+kg: 2-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-1-1-1
Sire: Kingman Dam: Butterscotch (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 2-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 3-0-1-1 Last Win: 14/06/24 (48 Days)
Owner: Mr V I Araci

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

9 of 12 27Jan24 NCS awt 120�0�  S  5 42 [ 12] C Rodriguez 57.5 $4.3 Pocklington 1:14.00   ....... 7½ ....................never on terms
2 of 10� 20Feb24 NCS awt 160�0�  S  5 80� [ 8] Billy Loughnane 56 $6.5 Sisyphean 1:42.79   ........................................just failed
3 of 5 15Mar24 NCS awt 160�0�  S  4 68 [ 4] D Tudhope 56.5 $*1.8 Crown Estate 1:45.39   ....... 5¼ ........ lost second final 110yds
1 of 11 14Jun24 CHS	 turf 160�0�  G  4 85 [ 10] P Mulrennan 60�.5 $-- Juantorena 1:35.69   ....... 1¼ ........................ comfortably
4 of 7 12Jul24 CHS	 turf 160�0�  G  4 82 [ 5] P Mulrennan 61.5 $-- Transitioning 1:37.24   ....... 2¼ .......................never nearer

13 DILIGENT RESDEV Trainer: M & D Easterby Barrier: 16 Total: 4-2-0-1 Prize Money: $19,950
Jockey: Joanna Mason WT: 57 Good: 2-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 1-0-0-0 56-58kg: 1-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Due Diligence (USA) Dam: Doobahdeedoo (USA) J+H: 2-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-1-0-1 Last Win: 15/05/24 (78 Days)
Owner: Resdev & Lee Westwood

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
1 of 9 11Nov23 NCS awt 120�0�  S  4 78 [ 6] B Garritty 60�.5 $-- Eulace Peacock 1:14.37   ...... Lhd ....................led close home
3 of 12 02May24 RED	 turf 140�0�  S  5 67 [ 8] B Garritty 62.5 $8.5 Paborus 1:28.55   ....... 5¼ .................kept on one pace
1 of 15 15May24 YOR	 turf 140�0�  G  3 81 [ 8] Joanna Mason 52.5 $29 Ziggy’s Condor 1:25.58   ........ hd ...... ran on to lead final strides
5 of 10� 16Jun24 THR	 turf 140�0�  G  3 73 [ 2] Joanna Mason 56.5 $-- Telemark 1:27.00   ....... 3½ .......... weakened final furlong

14 ROCKSTAR ICON (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 1 Total: 4-1-1-0 Prize Money: $11,494
Jockey: J Crowley WT: 57 Good: 3-0-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo ch ire g Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 0-0-0-0
Sire: Sixties Icon Dam: Shadows ofthenight (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 3-0-1-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 31/12/23 (214 Days)
Owner: Coral Racing Club

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
7 of 12 29May23 WND	turf 120�0�  G  5 38 [ 12] R Hornby 59.5 $51 Chief Mankato 1:12.73   ....... 7¼ ................... gradually faded
2 of 8 24Jun23 HDO	 turf 140�0�  G  2 72 [ 5] Mark Winn 59 $9 Chaturanga 1:27.12   .......... 1 ..................stayed on to 2nd
1 of 11 31Dec23 LIN awt 140�0�  S  5 67 [ 12] D Probert 60�.5 $*2.1 Different Breed 1:24.25   ....... 1½ ......................... ran on well
5 of 19 04May24 NMR	turf 140�0�  G  4 76 [ 4] D Probert 59 $23 Key To Cotai 1:25.40   ....... 2¾ .................never going pace 

15 SIR GABRIAL Trainer: Alice Haynes Barrier: 9 Total: 5-2-0-0 Prize Money: $9,028
Jockey: K O’neill WT: 56.5 Good: 1-1-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo uk c Fav: 1-1-0-0 56-58kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 4-2-0-0
Sire: Havana Grey Dam: Blind faith (IRE) J+H: 3-1-0-0 Turf: 3-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 4-1-0-0 Last Win: 24/07/24 (8 Days)
Owner: Mr Justin Byrne

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

4 of 8 14Sep23 FFL	 turf 140�0�  S  5 68 [ 4] K O’neill 60�.5 $10 Burdett 1:36.26   ....... 2¾ ................. never threatened
1 of 9 06Oct23 NCS awt 160�0�  S  5 69 [ 7] K O’neill 60�.5 $-- Amasar 1:45.49   ....... 1½ ............... ran on final furlong
4 of 9 12Apr24 STH awt 160�0�  S  5 71 [ 9] K O’neill 61.5 $-- Prince Eric 1:40.98   ....... 2½ .................kept on one pace
7 of 13 26Apr24 DON	 turf 160�0�  S  5 48 [ 2] R Scott 61.5 $12 Flying Finn 1:45.47   ..... 12½ .......... weakened final furlong
1 of 7 24Jul24 SAL	 turf 160�0�  G  5 74 [ 7] O Murphy 59 $8 How’s The Guvnor 1:40.72   ....... 6½ ......................... very easily
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16 GOLDEN PHARAOH (IRE) Trainer: S Dixon Barrier: 5 Total: 14-2-0-1 Prize Money: $33,891
Jockey: H Shaw WT: 56 Good: 10-1-0-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo chestnut ire c Fav: 0-0-0-0 56-58kg: 3-1-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Footstepsinthesand Dam: Golden easter (USA) J+H: 1-0-0-0 Turf: 7-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-0-0 Last Win: 10/02/24 (173 Days)
Owner: Mr S Chappell , Mr R Teatum & Partner

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

6 of 10� 29Feb24 CHA awt 160�0�  G  HCP 57 [ 10] C Lecoeuvre 59 $-- Treizieme 1:37.19   ....... 3¼ ............................Chantilly
5 of 7 11Mar24 LEN	 turf 140�0�  H  HCP 63 [ 6] M Eon 57 $-- Dance Sioux 1:28.44   .......... 5 ............................Le Mans
9 of 17 15Jun24 YOR	 turf 140�0�  G  3 70� [ 2] H Shaw 55 $51 Tolstoy 1:27.63   ....... 3¾ ..weakened inside final furlong
4 of 7 29Jun24 CHS	 turf 140�0�  G  2 71 [ 4] D Tudhope 57 $23 Al Shabab Storm 1:25.66   ....... 4½ .........no extra final 100 yards
5 of 9 12Jul24 YOR	 turf 160�0�  G  4 67 [ 8] P Dennis 61.5 $12 Sisyphean 1:38.36   ....... 7¾ .........................plugged on

17 BILL’S BAAR (IRE) Trainer: A Keatley Barrier: 8 Total: 8-1-3-1 Prize Money: $23,254
Jockey: H Doyle WT: 55 Good: 6-1-1-1 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire c Fav: 2-0-2-0 54-56kg: 2-0-1-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-1-1
Sire: Elzaam (AUS) Dam: Kateeva (IRE) J+H: 1-0-1-0 Turf: 8-1-3-1 Soft/Heavy: 2-0-2-0 Last Win: 05/09/23 (331 Days)
Owner: Keatley Owners Group, Porter & Finnera

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 6 22Sep23 AYR	 turf 120�0�  G  2 57 [ 6] D Costello 56 $8 Flaccianello 1:13.33   .......... 7 .....................no impression
2 of 6 28Oct23 DON	 turf 140�0�  H  3 76 [ 4] Jimmy Quinn 54 $29 Edge Of Blue 1:31.76   ....... 1¼ ...........headed towards finish
2 of 6 07Apr24 BAT	 turf 160�0�  H  3 74 [ 3] H Doyle 53.5 $*4 Ice Max 1:48.57   .......... 4 .... just held on for modest 2nd
3 of 8 06Jul24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  4 75 [ 4] S D Bowen 58 $6.5 Debora’s Dream 1:43.33   ....... 2¼ ..................plugged on in 3d
2 of 14 27Jul24 YOR	 turf 140�0�  G  4 82 [ 9] P J Mcdonald 59.5 $*5 Finn Ironside 1:24.61   ............................................ran on

18 GREAT CHIEFTAIN (IRE) Trainer: P & O Cole Barrier: 17 Total: 8-1-2-2 Prize Money: $14,233
Jockey: J Fanning WT: 55 Good: 6-1-2-2 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 54-56kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 5-1-2-1
Sire: Gleneagles (IRE) Dam: Ivirka (FR) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 5-1-2-1 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: 04/07/24 (28 Days)
Owner: Mrs Fitri Hay

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

5 of 11 23Apr24 EPS	 turf 170�0�  G  4 63 [ 4] C Lee 57.5 $10 Portsmouth 1:45.45   ....... 4½ ..... stayed on same pace final
2 of 10� 21May24 NTT	 turf 160�0�  G  5 64 [ 4] T Marquand 59 $-- Liveandletlive 1:45.49   ....... 3½ ....no chance with easy winner
3 of 8 21Jun24 NMJ	 turf 160�0�  G  5 57 [ 2] Georgia Dobie 57.5 $4.5 Global Asset 1:37.86   .......... 5 ...........no match for front pair
1 of 9 04Jul24 NBU	 turf 160�0�  G  5 73 [ 9] D Probert 61 $7 Flag Carrier 1:41.50   ....... 1½ ...............................ran on
2 of 11 15Jul24 WND	turf 160�0�  G  4 78 [ 6] D Probert 58.5 $5.5 Cabinet Of Clowns 1:41.72   .........nk ............................ just held

19 VERSATILE (IRE) Trainer: M Attwater Barrier: 6 Total: 4-0-0-0 Prize Money: $1,382
Jockey: T Heard (a1.5) WT: 54 Good: 2-0-0-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo bay ire g Fav: 0-0-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 1-0-0-0 Distance: 2-0-0-0
Sire: Siyouni (FR) Dam: Flora danica (IRE) J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 4-0-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-0-0-0 Last Win: --
Owner: Dare To Dream Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

 -- --- --       ---	 --   ---  ---- --- --- -- --- --   ....................................................
4 of 10� 24Sep23 CUR	 turf 140�0�  Y  HCP 54 [ 1] S Foley 60�.5 $12 Gasper De Lemos 1:30.64   .......... 7 ................... 4th close home
6 of 11 07Apr24 LEO	 turf 160�0�  H  HCP 66 [ 9] S Foley 60� $5.5 Ecureuil Secret 1:52.75   ..... 13¼ .............no extra final furlong
5 of 12 12May24 LEO	 turf 140�0�  G  HCP 60� [ 8] S Foley 61 $7 Igor Stravinsky 1:31.22   ....... 7½ .................kept on one pace
7 of 14 17Jun24 GOW	turf 160�0�  G  HCP 58 [ 6] S Foley 61 $8 Master Of The Hunt 1:39.60   ....... 8¾ .................kept on one pace 

20 DIDDY MAN Trainer: M Attwater Barrier: 4 Total: 13-2-1-1 Prize Money: $10,895
Jockey: A Farragher WT: 53.5 Good: 8-1-1-0 Track: 0-0-0-0

3yo b uk g Fav: 3-1-0-0 52-54kg: 0-0-0-0 Firm: 0-0-0-0 Distance: 1-1-0-0
Sire: Dandy Man (IRE) Dam: Milldale J+H: 0-0-0-0 Turf: 6-1-0-0 Soft/Heavy: 1-1-0-0 Last Win: 27/04/24 (96 Days)
Owner: Dare To Dream Racing

Pos/Fld Race Date Track Surface Distance Going Class Rating Draw Jockey Wt Odds Win/Second Race Time  Margin Race Comments

1 of 12 08Apr24 NCS awt 160�0�  G  6 67 [ 2] C Hardie 60� $13 Northern Cracksman 1:40.23   ....... 1¼ .....pressed inside final furlong
1 of 10� 27Apr24 DON	 turf 140�0�  S  6 75 [ 13] R Kingscote 62.5 $*2.9 Fengari 1:30.95   .......... 4 ...............................ran on
13 of 19 25May24 YOR	 turf 140�0�  G  4 50� [ 4] C Hardie 59 $*7 Burdett 1:26.19   ........ 10 ..............soon dropped away
6 of 9 18Jun24 CTT	 turf 140�0�  G  4 57 [ 10] O Mcsweeney 56 $6.5 Sea The Dream 1:26.74   ....... 7¼ ..weakened inside final furlong
7 of 8 26Jul24 SAN	 turf 140�0�  G  5 35 [ 6] P Bradley 60�.5 $13 Von Baer 1:29.59   ..... 12¼ ........ gradually dropped away


